


.. 

., 

i 

16 

14 

1 

-

8 

-� 1 

I BEMSH-YS '.Machine layout 
BEMXH-YS· · 

BEM��=��MODEL 

���XH-YS--�l �-



'ssy CD Tab I e • F r arne a 



CD Table· Frame a· ssy (*Change the Ll ST N11 by mach i·ne type) 

ITEM I LIST th D E s c R I p T I 0 N I o· TV i R E M A R K 

I I tKHB2024053045G Shelf board (MSH-\"S-20 450 x 2-JQ. 530; I •J :;~ ... 
2 ! ww) 4 0 0 i 0 Table holder I 9 * ! i 
3lHPI20020 Mib mid jack boll I 

-
I __ 

1-

~ I IAHB2024053045G Frame (MSII-\'S-20 450 x 240/530'· I I * 
5 A9012213 l~vel adjuster (C-12i5-A-4' 

I 
Hex. bo It M20 X 65 5 * 6 ! 

i 11SHB20240530J Upper shaft co\·er set 1 

8 HP140111 Table support (310l) 3 . 
9 H P 1 4 1 4 5 0 Table support (1160l) with notch 3 

1 0 1 H HI 4 0 2 6 0 Table support (215L) 2 * 
1 1 jHPl 4 0 8 4 l Table support (215l) 2 

I 

1 2 i H P 1 4 0 4 9 0 Table support (480l) I * 
1 3 Hex. boll M8X30 2 

1 4 HP1'40120 Table support bracket (TDII) 2 

I 5 HP141080 Table support (230l) 1 * 
1 6 HP14013045 Table support (R) front (360L> <TDii> 1 * 
1 i 1BIIB2024053045G Table (MSH-YS-20 450X240/530) 

1 8 HP14010085 Table support (for H strok 850) 1 * 
1 9 H P 1 4 0 0 9 0 Table support 

2 0 H P 1 4 1 0 9 0 Morable table support 

2 1 HP140170 Table support bolt 1 6 

2 2 . H P 5 1 2 3 2 0 Controller fixing stay 1 

2 3 KC140121 Table reinforcement plate 1 * 
2 4 Hex. socket bolt M8X20 4 

2 5 H P 1 3 0 0 2 1 Bridge support 

2 6 1EHB20240530j Bridge (SH-YS-20 P=240/530) 8 

2 7 Hex. socke l bo It M6X 15 

2 8 HP321110 Lower shaft connecting cupling cover 8 * 
2 9 H B 3 1 0 1 8 0 Bridge cover 8 

II ex. socket bo It M6 X 15 

3 0 Hex. socket bolt M8X25 1 

3 1 H P 3 1 0 2 6 0 Base plate ( 2 oox 2 oox 11) 2 

3 2 Truss screw M5 X 10 1 

3 3 H P 1 3 0 0 5 0 Bridge support base (Center) 

3 4 11813001045 Bridge support (Center) 2 

3 5 flex. socket bolt M8X20 1 

3 6 HH140940 Spring ,... 

3 7 Hex. nul 3/8 

3 8 Yiood screw 5. 1 X 25 

3 9 Hex. bo It M8X25 

4 0 Yiood screw 5. 1 X 25 I 
I 

4 1 Truss screw M5X 10 

4 2 Not (C) M4 

4 3 II ex. socket bolt MlOX 30 

4 4 Hex. socket bo II MlO X 40 I 

( IA)lO. lOOA. 



r 

G) Table ·Frame a ssy. ( ~iChangc tho LIST Nn ny machine type) 

ITEM ! L I S T No. 0 E S C R I P T I 0 N a· TV i R E M A R K 

._4 _s_.__ ------~lex. socket boll ~112 ·. ~~· 
4 6 T j Trvss ~~-~~-: i'.. -

-----~~--·-·-·- --··--·- ... 

I i 
-··----· ... -· ...... - -····---····t·· .. ------··------

• j ! 

-----· _ .... ----··-· .. ··--------t----·---·--·--------1 
. ' 

t--~, ------~-------.. --.. ·---··· ........ -t .. ··----------·--------~ 
--r-----~-------· .. -·. ·-·------~---j-----

; I I • ! _].____ _____ -~ 

:==:========~========~-------~---~-~------ ________ _:f-f-·---------1 
nl I 

I 
1--+------+---------· .. -·---~-------___,;.---f-------------1 

~~-~-----4----------·-- ----~----·-----~-~------------~ 
I 

i 

1---+--------t------------- ·--·-·- ---------·---l--4---------------1 

---- I 
l.--.l-------+--------·----·--·-·-----------l--1-----------~ 

__________ __j_~----------------~ 
! 
l 

1--.l-------!------------------·--------------L·-J-----------~ 

--3- (lA)lO. lOOA 



I 

- ! 
j 

I 

f i 

i 

jl ' 

l 
i 

I· 
I I 

I I 
I ! 
\ I 
I I i . 
! 

I 

i 
l 

36 

- .\ -

24 

BEMRH-YS 
MODEL BEMSHH-YYSS 
.. BEMX - . 

•). 

. ._ 



r,-. · . . . 

@Bed a ssy {~Change the LIST Nn by machine type) 

ITEM LIST No. I D E s c R I p T I 0 N o· n A E M A A K 

I H P 2 5 0 7 6 3 Throat plate 1 * 2 H P 3 2 I 0 8 2 Lower connecting gear (l) I 

3 H P 3 2 1 0 9 0 Lower shaft co liar 

I 
1 

4 H P 2 2 0 7 1 2 LO\\er shaft gear (S) 1 

5 A 9 0 1 4.0 2 2 D= 12 Blanking cover . 1 
I 

6 K F 2 2 0 4 4 0 Bobbin case CSC35-NSJ 1 for small bobbin 

K F 2 2 0 3 0 2 Bobbin case (BC-DBM) (Z2) 1 for middle bobbin 

7 K F 2 2 0 4 1 0 Bobbin 
. 

for small bobbin 1 

K F 2 2 0 4 2 I Bobbin (HSM) (DBM) 1 for middle bobbin 

8 KF 2 2 0 7 8 0 Rotaling hook (HSL-A-MIQTS) 1 for small bobbin 

H B 2 2 0 0 1 0 Rotating hook (II SM-A -MQTS) 1 for middle bobbin 

9 H P 2 2 0 6 8 0 Lower shaft co II ar 1 for small bobbin 

HK220681 Lower shaft collar 1 for middle bobbin 

~ H P 2 2 0 7 2 0 Lower (Bevel gear) 1 for small bobbin 
( 

H P 2 2 0 7 3 0 Lower shaft for Middle bobbin (Bevel gear) 1 for middle bobbin 

1 I H P 2 2 0 7 0 1 Lower metal (Bevel gear) I 

1 2 K L 2 2 0 1 4 0 Oi1feltC 2 

1 3 HH 2 2 0 57 0 Lower shaft metal oi 1 fell 1 

1 4 K F 2 2 0 5 1 0 Hotaling hook bobbin case holder position bracket 1 * tl 

1 5 A9011111 Needle bearing CTLA-2012Z) 2 

1 6 HB320030 Rotating hook shaft connecting bearing housing 1 for middle bobbin 

H B 3 2 0 0 5 0 Rotating hook shaft connecting bearing housing ! 1 for small bobbin 

1 7 A9010101 Thrust bearing (WS8110~) 1 

1 8 A9010100 Thrust bearing (AXK1104) 1 

1 9 A 9 0 1 0 1 0 2 Thrust bearing (GS81104) 1 

2 0 HH481970 Pulse motor connnecting shafl co liar 1 

2 1 H P 3 2 1 7 1 0 Encoder driving gear No.1 1 

I~ H P 3 2 I 7 2 0 Encoder driving gear No.2 1 

J HP33 1 9 2 2 Encoder support 1 

2 4 K N 5 1 1 0 2 0 1 Position corder (for machine 051) 1 

2 5 K F 2 5 0 9 Q 0 Throat plate set screw <Smt/64 40X7J 3 ~· 

2 6 HP21034l I Bed (Bevel gear) 1 for small bobbin 

HP2 1 1 0 50 I Bed (Bevel gear) 1 for middle bobbin . I Screw (SM11/64 2 7 40X 5.1 
I 

2 8 ; Sere\\ (SM11/64 40 X 4) 

2 9 I ; It ex. socke I se l screw ~1·1 X 5 

3 0 ; Sere\\ M5X 8 

3 1 . llex. sockel sel sere\\' M5X to 

3 2 lie~. socket bo It MSX 18 I 
I 

3 3 I - Hex. socket set screw ~1-J X 8 I 

I 
I 

3 4 I lie).. socket bo It ~14 :-< 18 I 

3 5 II ex. socket bolt ~16 X 25 I ---·---· ----r 
3 6 II ex. socket set SCri'W ~15, 6 I - ·------

I 

I ! 
·- ·- ·-----------··-·----- ----+ -·---~---

I I I 

5 (IA)IO. lOOA 



-"• ·... .... .. r· .· 

7 

6 

8 

\. --~ 

21-

r)tJ: 

42 

28 

31 

. BEMRH-YS 
.__._ ___________________ MODEL 8 EMs H-y s 

BEMXH-YS 
-1'1-



ITEM LIST th 

1 H B 2 3 0 1 0 0 

2 H B 2 3 0 3 2 0 

3 H B 2 3 0 3 3 I 

4 H B 2 3 0 6 2 0 

5 H B 2 3 0 1 1 0 

6 K F 2 3 0 5 0 0 

7 HB230080 

8 H B 2 3 0 0 7 0 

9 H B 2 3 0 0 6 1 

H B 2 3 0 4 9 1 

1 0 H B 2 3 0 0 5 0 

1 1 HB230020 

1 2 H B 2 3 0 3 4 0 

,,-. 1 3 H B 2 3 0 0 1 1 

1 4 H B 2 3 0 0 3 0 
..... 1 5 A9010017 

1 6 A 9 0 1 2 1 6 3 

1 7 H B 2 1 0 0 1 0 

1 8 H B 2 3 0 0 9 0 

1 9 H B 2 3 0 0 4 0 

.2 0 H B 2 4, 0 1 8 0 

H B 2 4 0 2 9 0 

2 1 H B 2 4 0 1 5 1 

2 2 H B 2 3 0 2 9 1 

2 3 A 9 0 1 1 I 5 2 

2 4 A9011021 

2 5 H B 2 3 0 1 5 0 

~ 
2 6 H B 2 3 0 4 8 1 

2 7 H B 2 3 0 1 2 0 

2 8 H B 2 3 0 3 0 1 

2 9 H B 2 3 0 1 3 0 
. 3 0 H B 2 3 0 3 1 0 

3 I K F 2 3 0 5 8 0 

3 2 H B 2 4 0 1 6 1 

3 3 H B 2 4 0 1 7 I 

H B 2 4 0 2 8 0 

3 4 H 8 2 3 0 1 6 0 

3 5 

3 6 -3 1 

3 8 --·-·--------
3 9 

~ 0 

4 I 

~ 2 I 

@ Take up I eve r a' ·s s y (N=Needle O'ty) 

D E s c R I p T I 0 N O'TY R E M A R K 

Take up lever driving lever 1 

Take up lever driving ro II er 1 

Take up lever driving roller shart I 

pan screw 3 

Take up lever driving lever metal 1 . 
Take up lever roller a'ssy 1 

Washer ror cam (2) 1 

Washer ror cam (1) 1 

Take up lever cam H6 1 ror small bobbin 

Take up lever cam Jl 1 ror middle bobbin 

Take up lever cam base 1 

Needle bar crank rod 1 

Needle roller (8Q-K38 X 41 X 8. 8) 1 . 
Take up lever driving cam (eccentric 9. 2) 1 

Bearing case 1 

Boll bearing (6004ZZ) 1 

C-Ring ~42 l 

Arm 1 

Take up lever driving lever fixing pin 1 

Needle bar driving cam set co liar 1 

Thread guide plate (7) 1 

Threa'd guide pta te (5) : 1 

Thread guide fixing shaft (Upper) . 2 

Take up fixing bracket 1 

Thrust needle bearing (WS1528) 1 

Thrust bearing NTB-1528 1 

Driving shaft Upeer metal 1 

Driving shart 1 

Take up lever guide I 

Take up lever base Nx1 

Take up lever NXl 

Take up lever shaft ~X} 

Thread guide ~X 1 

Thread guide fixing shaft (Lower) 2 

Thread hanger (i) 1 I 
Thread hanger (51 1 I 
Driving shaft set co II ar i 
II ex. socket bo It ~~~X 8 . I 
Hex. socket bo It ~15 X 18 I 

i 

Hex. socket bo I I ~I.J X 15 i : 

------------ . 
l:a1• bu It '" ,.qj ······--·----·-··-·-·-· --····---- ·---·-·---- -----------·--------!'----··-- --·-- ·-·-···-- .. --·-· 
II ex. sockt?l bolt \II., l ~ 

It ex. socket set sere\\ ''~ :-: i 

Spring 8 

II ex. socket set sc re\\ ~13 X 6 

(1,\)10. 100,\· 

I• 
1 



~Take up lever a' ssy N=Needle O'ty) 

ITEM I L I ST No. I 
D E s c R I I p T I 0 N O'TY R E M A R K 

4 3 I He~. socket boll ·~8 X 25 

4 4 ! llex. nul 7/3':. 
-

4 5 : Hex. sockel sci screw ~u x4 

4 6 i Hex. socket sel screw M5X 10 

4 7 ! Hex. socket sel screw M~ X 8 

4 8 H B 2 3 0 6 5 0 j Screw (v.i lh adhesion: I 

i ~ 

I 
I 

I 

--

- -
i 
l 
I ....... __ 
i 

! -
,.. 

.L--·---- -· ·-·· 

i -
! ·---· : I -

I 
I .. -·-~ 

I I 
-7- UA)IO. IOOA 



~-:-: ---------~) Needle bar •. Take up lever a· ssy 

28 

31 

32 
IS>-33 

rf-34 
35 tt~ 

4 

83 

74 

~1 
55 

69 

70 

~63 71 

·~ 
55 

BEMRH-YS 
L~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~MooeLBEMSH-YS 

BEMXH-YS 
- 8-

I 



@ Need! e bar ·Jump ' a ssy ~Change the PART Nn by machine type) 
(N=Needle a· ty) 

ITEM L I S T Nn 0 E S C R I P T I 0 N 

1 H B 2 3 0 2 6 0 Needle bar driver lever connecting pin 

2 H B 2 3 0 2 7 0 Needle bar driver lerer fixed pin set collar 

3 H B 2 3 0 2 4 0 Needle bar driving lever 

4 H B 2 3 0 2 2 0 ~eedle bar driving pin 18) 

5 HB230350 Outsideco11ar (0R11Xl4Xl0X2PX2) 

6 HB 2 3 0 3 6 0 Needle roller (8Q-K8Xl1Xl0) 

7 H B 2 3 0 2 8 0 Needle bar driving lever fixed pin collar 

8 H B 2 3 0 2 50 Needle bar driving lever fixed pin 

9 A 9 0 1 2 1 6 4 'Thrust washer (R-TW0815) 

1 0 H B 2 3 0 1 6 0 Driving shaft set collar 

1 I H B 2 3 0 2 3 1 Needle bar driver block 

1 2 HB 2 3 0 2 0 0 Needle bar driving link 

1 3 H B 2 3 0 2 1 0 Needle bar driving pin (Al 

~ 4 H B 2 3 0 3 7 1 Needle bar driver fixing base 

~ 5 H B 2 3 0 4 1 4 Needle bar driver stopper 

16 HB 2 3 0 4 2 0 Needle bar driver stopper set collar 

1 7 H 8.2 3 0 3 8 1 Needle bar driver 

I 8 H B 2 3 0 3 9 0 Needle bar driver fixed pin 

I 9 H B 2 3 0 4 0 1 Needle bar spring 

2 0 A 9 0 1 2 1 9 0 DU Bush (M80606DU) 

2 1 A 9 0 1 1 0 2 3 Thrust bearing (GSI528l 

2 2 A 9 0 I 1 0 2 I Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) 

2 3 A 9 0 1 1 0 2 2· Thrust washer (AS-15281 

2 4 H B 2 3 0 I 4 0 Driving shaft Lower metal 

2 5 H B 2 3 0 1 7 0 Driving shart fixing plate 

2 6 K N 2 3 1 3 50 Needle bar cap 

2 7 H B 2 3 0 53 1 Needle bar guide seting screw 

8 H B 2 3 0 5 2 1 Needle bar guide 

_ ;J H B 2 3 0 5 1 0 Needle bar 

3 0 j H B 2 3 0 5 4 0 Needle bar spring (Upper) 

3 1 KG 2 3 0 0 2 0 Pressure foot 

.3'21 Kf2 3 0 9 2 0 0-Ring (L) 

3 3 I K f 2 3 0 9 3 0 Washer 

3 4 K f 2 3 0 2 3 0 Need I e c I amp 

a· TY I 
I 

I ! 

1 I 

• 2 

2 

2 

NX1 

NXI 

: N j • X 1 

I ~X I : 

I NX I I 
3 5 I K f 2 3 0 2 4. 0 Needle clamp scrC\~ rs~l9/64) ! sx I j 
3 6 I Kf 2 3 0 2 50 Seedle (081i5-ll) i sx1! 

3 i I K ~ 2 3 1 7 0 0 I Turret plate oil pad ! 1 
1 

3 8! KF 2 3 0 210 Pressure foot spring ; ~x1: 

-· 
R E M A R K 

1---------4----------------------------------------l !sx3: 3 9 ! K F 2 3 0 9 I 0 0- Ring : s) 
I --.... I 

plate joint pin I i 

-
plate : [F > 

4 0 ~ H B 2 3 0 5 5 0 ; Turret 
J--~.--------+,------------------------------------~---------------------------1 

·1 I l H B 2 3 0 4 ~1 I 1 Turret l 

plate . ~s; ! H B 2 3 0 4 3 I I Turr_:__t ________ _ 

4 2 I K F 2 3 0 6 7 0 Lock lever spring pin 

4 3 l H B 2 3 0 1 8 0 I Lock lever bracket 
' I 4 4 i K L 2 3 0 2 8 0 j Lock lever 

·• -----------------·--------------1 

I IA.dO. JOUr\ 



~ 

~ 

ITEM 

4 5 

4 6 

4 7 

4 8 

4 9 

5 0 

5 1 

5 2 

5 3 

5 4 

5 5 

5 6 

5 1 

5 8 

5 9 

6 0 

6 1 

6 2 

6 3 

6 4 

6 5 

6 6 

6 7 

6 8 

6 9 

7 0 

7 1 

7 2 

7 3 

7 4 

7 5 

7 6 

7 7 

7 8 

t 9 

8 0 

8 1 
-

8 2 

8 3 

@ Need I e bar ·Jump; a' ssy 
LIST Nn D E s c R I p ;T I 0 N 

K F 2 3 0 6 6 1 Loc~ le~er spring 

H B 2 3 0 1 9 0 Lock I e\'er shaft 

K F 2 3 0 6 4 0 lock connecting bar clamp 

H B 2 ~ 0 0 6 0 Cancel bracket 

H 8 2 4 0 0 9 0 Cancel lod guide 

H B ·2 4 0 0 8 0 
I 

cancel pin !danual 

H B 2 4 0 1 1 0 Cancl!l return spring 

H 8 2 4 0 0 7 0 Cancel Lod 

A 9 0 1 2 0 5 1 E-R i ng ~ 6 

KC 3 3 0 4 1 0 Lock connecting lod (2~) 

K F 3 3 0 3 8 l Lock bar hand grip 

A 9 0 5 6 0 2 0 Rotary solenoid (3ER35-35X 3 x E :~ 9 L=45) 

H B 2 4 0 0 1 0 Jump solenoid fixing bracket 

H B 2 3 0.4 6 0 N~edle bar stopper fixing pin 

H 8 2 3 0 4 7 0 Needle bar stopper 

H B 2 3 0 4 50 Needle bar stopper fixing bracket 

H B 2 4 0 0 2 0 Jump solenoid lever 

H B 2 4 0 0 3 0 Jump solenoid lever pin 

KC330310300 Turret plate connecting rod (L=251J 

A 9 0 1 2 0 0 5 Uniball joint 
I 

(RD4-020N) 
~ 

A 9 0 1 2 0 0 3 Uniball joint (RD4-020L) 
; 

I 

H B 2 4 0 0 5 0 Eccentric collar 

H B 2 4 0 0 4 0 Stopper eccentric 

A9014051 O=Ring (P-5) 

H B 2 3 0 5 9 0 Screw for return spring 

flex. nut M4 

Hex. nut M5 

flex. socket set screw Msx 5 

flex. socket set screw M4X6 

A 9 0 1 2 2 9 1 Parallel pi~ c/J 5 X 14 Q. 

II ex. socket boll M~ X 12 

A 9 0 1 2 0 5 3 Hex. socket set screw M6X 0. 75> ~ 

Hex. socket set screw Msx 10 

II ex. Nul ~16 

Hex. socket bot t MS X 18 

Hex. socket set scerew M6X 15 

Hex. socket bo It M-1 .< 8 

Hex. socket set screw \1-1 X 4 

I Hex. socket bo It ~1-1 X 15 
I 

. 

. ( ~Change the LIST Nn by machin type) 
(N=Needle O'ty) 

O'TY R E M A R K 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

r 
1 

1 

1 final head 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

lllex. socke I ~-~-lt_~·l ~~~·---
----J.~~.------+,-----
8 4 • !Hex. sock~? t bo It -++ I 

~15 X t8 
------------l--11------------t 

I 

-t·-:-~---t·----·--------·-·----------·•r--~~-----------t 
. .~ . .:- --; --·-----------------·--'; :· I 

I -·-,._,;: _____________ ._. ____ ___ji--...-J.I---------t 
~~-·--- : 

i 

-9- C IA>IO. 100,\ 

. 
I 



• I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

- 10-

MOOEL ~§MMRH-YS SH-YS 
BEMXH-YS 

.q 



ITEM 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

I 
-

1 1 

1 2 

1 3 

I 4 

1 5 

1 6 

1 7 

I 8 

I 9 

2 0 

-
2 1 

2 2 

. 2 3 

2 4 

2 5 

2 6 

2 1 

2 8 

2 9 

:3 0 
I 

3 I 

1 2 
.. 

@ Thread guide mechanism(5 • 7) ( ~Change the LIST Nn by machine type) 
(N=Needle 0' ty) 

LIST th I D E s c R I p T I 0 N ! o· TV R E M A R K 

HP24 1 4 I 0 J Dial type tension unit complete j~x1 

H P 2 4 I I 5 0 I Tension base ( \\ i I h s c rt'W I ~X I 
soJFirst 

I 

H P 2 4 I I thread guide jl I I 
-----

H P 2 4 I I i 0 1 First thread guide • 5' I 

HP24 I 4 6 0 Thread guide felt fixing plate (1) 1 
HP24 I 4 5 0 Thread guide fe I I fixing plate (5) 1 

KG24 I 0 2 0 Upper tension unit complete US NXI 

HP24 1 I 2 2 Tension base ~51 1 H P 241160 
II P 24 I 150 

HP24 1 1 1 2 Tension base (j) 1 iff> 24i 160 
H P 241150 

H P 2 4 I 1 6 0 Upper thread detection pin NXI 

H P 2 4 1 3 8 1 Tension earth plate (i) I 1 

HP24 1 3 7 I Tension earth plate (5) I 1 

Pan screw M3X4 r 

H P 2 4 1 4 8 0 Thread guide re 11 ~i) 1 

H P 2 4 1 4 i 0 Thread guide r el t (5'! 1 

HB240260 Second thread guide plate 1.1) 1 

HB2402i0 Second thread guide plate {5) 1 

EBY00800 EMP-001 Head board 1 

HB240300 Tension base bracket 2 

KU24 1 4 0 0 Tension base label I 1 

K B 2 4 0 1 0 0 Tension cable co~er 1 

KB24.0060 Tension base (7) 1 : 

K B 2 4 0 0 7 0 Tension base (5) 1 

HB240200 Sewing head cover (A) 1 

H B 2 4 0 2 1 0 Sewing head cover (B) 

I 
1 

H B 2 4 0 2 2 0 Sewing head cover (C) 1 

KG25001 0 Thread end trap unit a'ssr (i) 1 

H P 2 5 0 0 5 0 Thread end trap unit a· ss~· (5) 1 . 
H B 2 4 0 2 3 0 Sewing head fixing bracket (A) 1 

H B 2 4 0 2 4 0 Sewing head fixing bracket (8) I 

H B 2 4 0 2 5 0 Sewing head fixing bracket f(' 1 

Pan screw ~13 X~ i 
I Truss screw ~u x s i 
I Tapping scre\t ~13. 5 X 8 _i 

I Set screw 1.Sm1/6~ 40 X 5. 5 

I Jlex. socket flange bo It ~u :-: 12 I 
i llex. socket bolt ~1-1 X{i I 
·Pan SCH'\\' \\'ith \\asher \1.; v ~ I 
i ----·---
I - i - 1 llex. socket bolt \b'-:S ~ 

----··--------·-------------··-··--·· ·-·---·-· --··-------1-- f--· 

!liP. X. \1:> .' "2n 
I 

sockt? I bo It I 
··--·- -1- -·-·--·------------·--·. -....... - -·- ........ -·-~------ ·--·----·----

' 
; i 

----·------· I 

·---~-- --···-·---------·---- ·- ·---- ... ----- .... ~···· 
... ... -···-·-------

···--------------- ., ---·'"-· ---- --- -- ···- ..... ··----- --··-·-·-
! 

t·--------·-··--. ··-··--··- -· ·--· - .. - ·-. .. ....... -·· -· ·---··--- --- --· ----------- --
I 
I 

-II- < It\ J I 0. l OOA 



@Drive a'ssy 

43 

j 
r 16 

44'- 23 
4s Y./ 

~ 24 



@D.-ive a'ssy 
ITEM L I S T Na 0 E S C R I P T I 0 N R E M A R K 

1 I H B 3 1 0 1 9 0 Handle coHr 

2 HB310200 llandle Pll110 
1----+-·------------ ··- ----------------------------t----~--------------------~ 

3 1 H B 3 1 0 2 1 0 Cover \Motor sect ion_. 
t-----+----------J-----------------------------------r---t---------------1 

4 K :'-! 3 1 0 0 0 0 Driving pu II~-

5 K ~ 3 1 0 0 1 0 ~tot or pu II y 

6 KN 3 I 3 6 7 0 Angle label (Al 

i K N 3 1 5 1 1 0 Motor {I K-FBf\8-.tP- 0. 551\W Vf3200V) 

8 KN 3 1 0 2 2 0 Motor base <R-OS'i 

9 H U 3 1 5 2 9 0 Key 6 x 6 x 32 

1 0 A 9 0 2 0 2 0 3 Be It (4PK 1160) 

1 1 H B 3 1 0 0 2 0 Gear box (L"I 

I 2 H B 3 1 0 0 4 0 Gear box cover ~ t1 

1 3 H B 3 1 0 1 7 0 Gear box <l) sen-ice co\'er 

~ 1 -1 H B 3 1 0 1 1 0 Bearing unit (Upper shaft) 

15 HB 310 0 7 0 Timing pullr (8M-23) 

l 6 HB 310 0 50 Upper shaft \.gear boxtl)"> 

1 7 H P 3 1 0 2 8 0 Key 6 x 6 x 48 

1 8 A 9 0 2 0 1 3 1 Timing belt l250S8~76J 

1 9 H B 3 1 0 1 0 0 Idler putty bracket 

20 HP310150 ldlershaft 

2 1 H B 3 1 0 0 8 0 I d I e r pu II y ¢J 65 

22 A9012068 C-Ring ~15 

2 3 H B 3 1 0 1 5 0 AngIe gauge 

2 4 H B 3 1 0 1 2 0 Bearing unit (Lower shaftJ 

2 5 H B 3 1 0 1 3 0 Shim for small ·bobbin 

2 6 A9 0110 4 0 Bearing (RB-20-D 

2 7 H 8 3 1 0 2 2 0 Key 6 X 6 x 83 

~ 2 8 H B 3 1 0 0 6 0 lower shaft \Gear box L.l 

l 9 H B 3 1 0 1 6 0 Gear box co¥er (frontJ 

3 0 A 9 0 1 1 0 3 5 Bearing unit tUCH20-IJ 

3 1- H H 3 2 0 5 5 0 Upper shaft connecting coup I ing 

32 KC320820 Connectingshaft 615 

3 3 H B 3 1 0 1 4 0 Housing (Lower shaft 
-----------------------+-~~-------------~--; 

3 -1 i H P 3 2 I 1 0 0 Lm\'er shaft conrtecting coupling 

3 5 ! H B 1 3 0 0 2 0 Bride fixing spacer T=t 
--------------------~-~---------------------1 I H 8 1 3 0 0 3 0 Bride fixing spacer T-=0.5 i 1 j 

~--:-:~:----------r~~~~~~~~<-~~i5~·w·---------:·-~+--------_-_-__ -_-_-_-_-:_-_-_:_·
1 

t--3_s---:-1_A_9_o_t_2 __ ,_s_s~! _Kn_o_b_b_o_I_I_._K_T -_o_ :~~ _:~; t_c~-- _______ _, t ; 

i lie~. socket bo II 3 9 • \IJ'J/..1) 
·----·-- ---·-------· 

: ···---- -·t· ·-·- ·- ---· -··-. -·-- - . ·--- -- -· --- -···---- -------
-1 0 ; Ill' \. soc k l'l s t' 1 s n '''\ \IG '( 6 
-----·---· .---!.... -·---···· ···--·--·- ·--- . -·--·------· ---·-- --- ______ __:_ _______ ~ ---·····--·-·-----------1 

~ 1 ~:~ sock~~~--~ .• 15 : Kt'~ si~_t_' ----------• 
i In e x. soc k e t b o 1 t \IC : ... 21J _ _ 

1--__ .....__ _____ ----:--------------- ·-·--·· -- ---------------------·---------------1 
i I~ t>_::._ . soc k e I b o I t 

1-----------------~ 
-t 2 \IIi •· ::!0 . --- ··-----------------------------------1 
-1 3 I llcx. socke 1 bo II 

• IA.1 10. IOOA 



(6) 0 r i v e a ' ~ s y 

ITEM LIST th D E S C R 1 P T I 0 N o· TY I R E M A R K 

4 4 I Truss screw ~13 x 5 

4 5 
I -------------1!----1-------------1 

_j llex. socket bolt ~110:<35 

1

1

11ex. boll \16~_:?._. _____ -----·- ·----·--·-------1---+------------1 
llex. boll \1!~:"15 

·------ ·----

4 G 

4 7 

4 8 llex. bo It \18 ;-: 25 

4 9 llex. socke l bo It \16 • .{ 12 Key side 

llex. socket bo It \IG .< 1 S 
t---+--------l------·----- ----··· ··--------1'---+-------------1 

5 0 Uex •• socke l bo It \HO .... 30 
l--+--------l--------------·-·---------·---+---t------------1 

5 1 flex. socket tl3nge boll ~tsx25 
t---+-------1----------------- --------------+---+------------1 

5 2 Uex. bolt \15X50 for small bobbin 

flex. boll M5x 60 for middle bobbin 

J---+-------11-----------------------------+----l-------------1 

I 

========~~~~-~=------~---~----·----~-------------- ----------4---~i __________________ __ I ·--..;.__-----·--· ··-·- ··- ·-·----·--·-··----····--· .. -----
---------·----- -------- ------·-r· 

.! ! 
I . ·---------r-

-----------·---·-- --···-- ... ·---·--··-·· ........ _ .. _ ____ ···-··--- - --f-·--:-.-----·------
1 

0. 100:\ 13- ! I,\ ·10.1 



- 14-

change mechanism Q) ~o I or 

BEM~~=~~ 
MODEL ~~~XH-YS 



(J) Color change mechanism 
ITEM LIST No. D E s c R I p T I 0 N 1 o· rv 1 R E M A A K 

1 H 8 3 3 0 1 4 0 I Color change box upper cover 1 

2 K C 3 3 0 2 8 0 i Color ch~nge confirmation I e\·er I 

3 KC 3 3 0 1 7 0 I Sensorium plate collar 1 

IE8YOOI80 
-

4 I 374o Color change board I 

5 I H B 3 3 0 0 2 0 Color change board base 1 

6 H 8 3 3 0 1 ; 0 j Geard motor shaft t6RII1 1 

1 H 8 3 3 0 1 3 0 Miler bevel gear 2 

8 :\ 9 0 1 0 0 0 I Bearing (6000ZZl 3 . 
9 H8330110 Needle turning shaft 1 

I 

1 ojHB330221 Set col Jar 1 

1 1 I H 8 a 3'o 2 1 1 Spacer 3 

1 2 K C 3 3 0 4 2 0 Lock connecting rod 1 

1 3 H 8 3 3 0 0 1 0 Color change box 1 r 

1 4 HH 3 3 0 8 1 0 Geard motor shaft 1 

I 5 HB330200 Bearing fixing (2' I 
-

1 6 H 8 3 3 0 1 9 0 Bearing fixing 1 1 l .I 

1 7 H B 3 3 0 1 5 0 Color change box front cover 1 

1 8 HB 3 3 0 0 9 0 Lock confirmation le~er (Drive plate) I 

1 9 HB330070 Lock confirmation le~er rorive lever) 1 

2 0 H B 3 3 0 1 2 0 Positing collar 1 

2 1 H8330030 Color change plate 1 

2 2 H B 3 3 0 0 4 0 Color change plate 1 Her : 1 

2 3 KC330310300 Turret plate connecting rod L=250 1 

2 4 A 9 0 1 2 0 0 1 Un i ba 11 joint IR04020Rl 1 

2 5 H P 3 3 1 6 6 0 Joint pin 1 

2 6 K C 3 3 0 4 1 0 Lock connecting rotl 2 

2 7 HH330770 II ex. connecting bar l 

2 8 H P 3 3 1 6 1 0 Hex. connecting bar 1 

2 9 H P 3 3 1 5 6 0 Lok lever pin 1 

3 0 A 9 0 1 2 0 0 2 Uhiball joint :PR-6\ 1 

3 1 A9056011 Rotan· solenoid (6SR25-2i X 3. 4. 9) 1 

3 2 H 8 3 3 0 o 6 o Lock solenoid len?r 1 

3 3 H B 3 3 0 0 8 0 I link Jock len>r 1 I ,.. 

3 4 A 9 0 1 2 0 5 5 E-Ring ¢> ~ 1 

3 5 K F 2 3 0 6 3 0 lock lever shaf_t 1 I 
3 6 H B 3 3 0 0 5 0 j Co I or change I ock I e\'1? r 1 i 
3 1 HB330101 l Lock confirmation leler 1 

3 8 :\90121-13 j Spring pin 9 6 ·-;I:? 1 

391HP33 I 'j 0 0 1 Lock confirmation lt>\l"r pin I 2 
--·- 1 I . .. 0 j HP'"'3 3 l 9 5 0 l lock con r irma t ion ro II ••r 

__. ... -·--- -
II .J I H H 3 3 0 G i 0 ! Eccentric stoppt>r 

--···---· 
\ 

~ 2· ; flex. nut w~ 
1 

- --· 

L 4 3 · lies. sockl't boll "3 .. 25 
!--- ·-------- - -- --

.. 4 Truss sere\\ \1.1 :.: iII 
·--

4 5 liP X. socket bolt \1•.- • ! ~ 

( 1:\J 1 o. 100:\ 



--"'- ..... 

.. r--::··-·.· 
~ ... ! 

CD Color change mechanism 
ITEM l L I ST f'h I 0 E s c R I p T I 0 N o· TY I R E M A R K 

4 6 l Truss screw ~13 X 6 I 
-1 7 II ex. nul M5 ,. . 
. , 8 : llex. socket screw ~15X G 

4 9 ! Flange nul \15 
i I flex. 

·---------
5 0 

~ 
socket set screw ~14 X5 I 

5 1 : ! lfex. socket bolt M3X 10 I 
5 2 I Hex. socket boll Af.l >.. 6 ! 

I llex. 
. 

-r I 5 3 socket bot t ~15X 12 
I 

5 4 I ! Hex. socket bo II ~~~X 30 

5 5 Hex. nut ~15 ; 

5 6 Pan screw ~I.J X60 I ! 

: 

5 i Hex. socket bolt ~15 X 10 i ! ! 

5 8 II ex. socket boIl ~t.J X 2'2 i l 
5 9 flex. nul M4 i 

I 

i 

I 
i 
i 

i 
·I 

I 
I 

I 
! 

I 

i 
I 
! 
I 
I ! 

I 
I ! I 
I 

' I 
I ' I I 

I 

---I ! I 
I 

! 

I ! 
I -i I i 

I ! ____ l - -· 
! 

----·---··------------ ·--"" -·--···~-·-· .. ·----·---- ... 
I 

·--···· - ·--------·--..l-- -------·--· ·--··--- ·-- ... 

f--·-- ·--·---- _,., ________ ·---·---·· 
i 

···--:--- ----------------·· 
I 
I 

. ·-- ....... __ --------··- ______ .._..____ .... -
I 

-· --·.--- .. -----------· ------ .. -·--··---·· ... _ --··--.-_. ... ----------· i 
! ! 
-15-



@ Pantograph I (V. H-Di recti on) drive mechani'sm 

BEM~~=~~ 
- lti- MODEL ~~~XH-YS. 

~: ' 



@ Pantograph drive mechanism I (V • H-Oi recti on) ~Change the LIST NU by machine type) 

ITEM; l I ST No. D E s c R I p T I 0 N 0' TV l R E M A R K 

I i KFi 3 0 j 9 0 Knurling SCieW ((or pantograph ... 
·l Guide ra i I : 560L' 8 * ... ---·-----
3 1HI202-t0530.J5G Pantograph frame a ss~· '\ISH -::?1! .t51) X 2-10/530. I * •' 

-1 I Guide rail !610L) I * -- -
;IIP48290G45 

. 
5 If-Center gui~e ra i I CO\"er stroke 450) 4 * 
6 HP48221G530 V-Center guide rai 1 cover ·Stroke 530) 1 * -
7 ~ H P 4 8 0 1 2 0 Pulse motor s:onnecting shaft holder set 2 

8 Wood screw i 5. I X 25) 
-

0 Cap nul M-t 

I 0 Washer (wi lh gear) 4 

I I Flush screw M4 X 12 

! 2 Flush screw M-t xa 
·- .. 

I 3 i Nut (C) \1-t 

I 
! ,.. 

I 
! -

.. 

: 

I· I 

1 
I I 
I 
i 

; I 
I ! i I 

! -r I i 
I 

. .... I i 

I I 

l - : 
i I I : ! 

: I I I i ! 

I 'I 
I I I 

I 
I 

I I ; : 
! 

i -- --! 
: .. ---·---

: 
·- --· . -----------------···---... ·-

! 
··-· --·-.------

: 
•· 

·-------- --·· ···-----· ... -. ···-- ----· -·-·-·---._..-·--·-----·-- --·· -··· ... - ·-· 
... - ·--

------- ----· -- -·- -·--···-----·-- -------·- ---- ·---· 

-17- I J,\IJQ. 100:\ 



® Pant· ograph d . . rtve m h ec ani sm TI (H- . . Direction) 

MODEL ~EMRH-YS 
BEMSH-YS 

EMX·H-YS 



cg Pantograph drive mechanism II (H-D i recti on) 
~Change the LIST Na. by machine type) 

LIST No. D E S.C R I P T I 0 N o· rv R E M A R K 

H P ~ 8 2 8 8 I 1 11 Roller base !Front. I 
--·------+------------·---·------------ ·--------·------

llex. socke l bo It \1) ,. i (I ' 

I 
-1----------+------------··--· ··-·-------------

HP-t 8 3 "; 0
1 

Dearing 11in a ssr 
·-·- --·---·-- ·-·-- .. ---------- -----------------·-·--

HP~82950 Rollerpina'ss~·:\ :1 ! 
····--· ·- -------·-·· --------------'---------------1 
IIP~8282G~5 H·guide rail base fixing l'latt• -no· •l ! ~4 

H P -1 8 2 9 1 0 \'-guide rail rL,IOGO; 
-------------------.----I 2 

H P -1 8 2 9 2 0 Ra i I spacer <Fron.t; I 6 

IIP~8281.~60 11-centerguiderail base 11-150, I I -------------------H P 4 6 0 1 2 1 If-pantograph stopper 1 Fronl 1 

. H P 4 6 0 1 7 0 Pantograph slop pin 

~ A 9 0 1 2 1 2 6 KB bush (KBB-0~06·01 

: H P 4 6 0 I 6 0 Pantograph stop collar 

!A9012127 E-Ring ¢3 

-' 
i 

i 

F I ush scre\Y ~~~ x 8 

Hex. nut M5 

Hex. socket bo It 

Cap nut M4 

~1-1 .< B 

Wood scre\V 5. 1 x 25 
! II ex. socket bo I I ~-~ /. Jl) 

Hex. socket bolt M4 X 1:1 

. I 

I 
I 
I 
i 
I 

I 

I 

I ~ 

I ~ 
I 

1 

1 

* 

--------4------------------------~--+---------------; I 

~==--==-I --=----------=---_~;-I===-~=--~ 
~·-----~~ ------------------1----------

1 ··----------+----------------------------~--, J ; 

---------=====:,__'!-! =====-··-=--------------~~-------~-----==~----~~---~ ~-~~~~-~~- ~------:----
... ____ _;:·------·-·------------ .. --~----- ---,·-·- ----· 

• ·------·---~-- --·••• ••• __ ,.. •••·--- • .. • " .. • • ••oo•••-•- -- '"-·-·-• • _ ... ~· ·• ••••••- • --••••••oo·••·-· •·-••••·--

~ I --------,--------- .. ----·· ---·-·-- -··. ........ ·-··----·---·- -- I ....... .. ····-·-------·-

i 
··------.-1 ---- -·- ---... ···------. 

! I 

- 19- IIAllO. 100,\ 



'I 

:j 
··: 

II 
~ 

~ 
45_@ 

- ij 49 
@ I ~~SO 
® ~~ (f 

38 i.~ ® 

40 \ "'J.' ..... ® 

36~~~tcfl '...J 4 

~ 41~ i--5 
42 · .. j 
43 
44. 

0 

@ 

@........._51 

. . . (H-Direction) . h drive mechanIsm ill @ Pantograp 



@ Pantograph drive mechanismill(H-Di recti on) ~Change the LIST Nn by machine type) 

ITEM I L I s T f'b I D E S C R I P T I 0 N a· n R E M A A K 

1 I* I . 

1 I 
i 

1 I 

l H P ~ 8 3 I 3 G 4 5 i 11-me~ber connect ions channel : Jl450> 
I ----·------------------------·~---+----------------------~ 

2 H P -I 8 2 8 7 I ; II- r o I I e r b a s e ( Rear ) 
---· --------------------!---+-----·-·-------· 

3 H P -1 8 3 3 9 1 ! Slide bearing pin a' ss)· ·II. 

4 !K~460270 jPiatenul (~: -------------------~--~-------------------~ 3 

5 ! H P 4 8 2 9 50 I Roller pin a' ssr A 4 

1 6 A 9 0 2 0 0 9 8 I Timing belt (300S5M2000' 
-----·---------------------~--+-------------

; H H 4 8 2 0 3 1 • 8 e 1 t conn e c t i n g p I a t e ~~Ll 1 

8 H H 4 8 2 0 4 1 I 8 e II conn e c I i n g p I a t ~ ~o 2 1 

9 H P 4 8 2 9 4 0 I Timing belt rack lS~J 2 

I 0 I H-Pulse motor coupling shaft 1 

1 1 HH 4 8 1 9 3 1 Pulse motor coupling 3 

·1 2 HH 4 8 1 9 0 0 I Pulse motor -1~ 2 I 

1 3 HH 4 8 1 9 1 1 H-Pulse motor bracket 1 r 

,-....,_ 1 4 H H 4 8 1 9 4 0 Pulse motor bracket co\·er 1 

1 5 KN 4 8 0 0 6 1 Rail base felt (lOOx38x6J 2 

1 6 I H H 4 8 1 9 8 0 Clamping ¢> 19 : 1 

1 i I H P 4 8 2 9 9 0 Pantograph driving pulley (Reay) S5~ 1 

1 8 A 9 0 1 1 0 6 3 Seedle bearing (Ttr\2016) 1 

1 9 HH 4 8 2 0 1 0 11-guide rear pulley bracket 1 

2 o.l HH 4 8 1 9 7 0 Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 1 

2 1 H P 4 5 1 0 8 0 Magnet bracket 1 

2 2 H P 4 8 2 9 1 0 V-guide rail (L:I060) ~ 2 

2 3 M T 4 6 0 2 4 0 RS-001 Bracket 2 

2 4 A 9 0 1 2 0 5 2 E- Ring I 

2 5 H P 4 8 2 9 8 0 Pantograph driving pulley (front} S5~ 1 

2 6 A 9 0 1 2 2 1 9 Spacer 8 xi 

2 7 H H 4 8 2 1 1 0 Pu II ey shaft bo I t cap 

2 8 
~ 

2 9 

HH 4 8 1 9 9 1 Timing pulley shaft I 
~-+----------4---------·------------------------------~----+---------------------1 

1 HH 4 8 2 0 0 0 H-guide front puller bracket 

3 0 A 9 0 5 2 0 3 0 ~lagnet (M-102r\-02:· I I 

3 1 A 9 0 52 0 2 ~ I Switch (RS-00~~~~-~~~--~~~--~-~~~-~--2~~----~~~~---~~ 
3 2 H H 4 8 2 0 9 G 4 5 H- g u i d e ra i I b a s r ' s I r o k 4 50) 1 

3 3 
----~~~------~--~~~~4----4--------------~~-----· 

II P 4 5 1 f 1 G 4 5 l H- origin r a i I ~ s l r o k -150 \ l 

3 4 A 9 0 52 0 3 1 l ~agnel proximity switch r~H-601A) 1 I 
3 5! KN 4 50 3 0 0! Proximity Sllilch 1 ~111-GOI:\1 fixing bracket 11 

----~--------~~--------~-~~------------~~------1 
3 6 I :\ 9 0 1 2 I 2 i ! E- Ring ¢ 3 l I 

~--+.----~------~~--------·--·------~~--~--~------------~---+i-----------------------1 

3; ! H p 4 6 0 1 6 0 ~Pantograph st~~~~-~~~--- ---------+1---1_
1
1--• ----··------------~ 

3 8 I H P ~ 6 0 l i 0 . Pantograph stop pin l i 

3 9 i H P .J 8 2 2 5 0 . H- :\ u xi 1 ian r o II e r r h in g bra c k r l ~! -~~i -----
i --- -·----·-· ·-·---------------·----,---·-. -----------·--------1 

4 o 1 :\ 90 1 2 1 z 6 ~8 bush 'KRn ·I).Jil!i P ___ _ _ . _ . ! !. . . . . 
--~~Tftf' -~---B~ZZ~Q ---~~~ .\u_x.i I i ~~~- ro lll'r a.l ius I i 11~ C11 II H : I 

-··""·-------1 

I ___ .. _ .. ·---.. - ... _ ..... ----- --------·----l·-··--------·-----------t 

4 2 I H P -1 8 2 59 0 11-:\uxiliar~_!~~~~-----.. ·--·-· _____ !_~;.--·-------------! 
~ 3 !.H P -1 8 2 2 e·o 11-:\uxiliary roller fhing collar ! I 

- -··----··--·-- -· .. ---------··---·--:----·-·- --·--·----~-· --
·1 .J i II P -i 8 2 2 8 0 II- :\ u x i I i a n· r o I I ., r f i\ i n g b a s P I ·-· -- ___ .. ______ ., __ ·----· ----- ............... -----.. ------------·------1 

I 

-1 5 I Ill'\. sockc l bu II \15 ·~ '!(• 

(I A )I 0. lOOA 



100A 

@ Pantograph drive mechan i smlll (H-0 i recti on) 
ITEM LIST Nil 0 E S C R I P T I 0 N 

4 6 Hex.socketbolt ~14XI8 

o:·rv T 
i 
I 

R E M A R K 

r---r-----------~~------------- ---------------~--~·~------------------~ 
llex. socket set screw~tsvs 1 I 4 i 

~-----~--------..:. r-itex. nul M~ ------------------------lr---r 
4 s 1 

4 9 i 

5 0 l 1---r----------1-~:-:-. '-':-:c-k;-/~~;=-~~5;;,_,=~-~---~~==-=~+--------=-=-----------• 
5 1 ! !lex. nul M3 

I ·-
s 2 1 flex. boll ~~~X 25 

5 3 Truss screw MSx 12 

5 4 He:<. socket button boll ~~~X 6 
-----

5 5 II ex. socke l bo It ~f.l X 6 

5 6 II ex. nut M5 
...... 

5 ; Pan screw ~1·1 X 8 

s s 1 Hex. socket bolt \1-1 :-:8 

5 9 Truss screw M3X6 

6 0 Hex. nut M3 

6 1 Hex. bolt M4 X 40 

6 2 Truss screw M3X 10 

6 3 flex. socket boll ~5X 18 

6 4 Hex. socket bolt ~5X 25 

6 5 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 15 i 

6 6 Flush screw M4 X 6 

6 7 Hex. so eke t bo It M3 X6 

6 8 Hex. socke l bo It M8X25 

6 9 Hex. socket bo It ~IS X 30 

I -
i 

.j 
I 

I 

l---1:,__ ____ -4-----------------------l---11-----------~ 

~-~~------~---------------------------~~----------------1 
~~' --------~----------------------------~~---------------1 l I ------------+--4----------------1 
l--+--; ---~----
--L--------L·------------····------------4----1------------1 ! I --,t-l _____ JL_ ____________ .. .. ·-- --·· -··----··-··----~~-"-,----------~ 

-----------i·---------------~----··· -__ .. ------·· ····-··-------~··- ---·-·--·-· I I I 
______ _:_ _____ ~... _____________ --··----- ' ~-·-······-·····-----·---·i.. _____ l.. __________________ l 

----~-------------+- -------- ---- -... ----- .. ·---------·----~-1------1 
··--------··-;-· -------- ------· -· ------- ··------------,--, 

L---------~--------------------------~~--------------1 -21- ;_IAHO. H 

I 



-----([!)Pantograph drive mechanism N (V-Di recti on) 

: 

I 
I· 

45 

56 

BEMRH-YS 
L_ ____________ ...,!__---l-----MODEL 8 EMs H-y s 

-22- BEMXH-YS 



Cft'rf~~i~ u 
i]) Pant~rcP1 drive rrechanisn IV(V-Di rectirn) 

{ ~Change the LIST Nn by machine type) 

ITEM LIST N<l D E S C R I P T I 0 N O'TY R E M A R K 

I liP~; 3 I I I Slide bearing pin a'ssr '8> 1 

2 H P ~ : 3 3 7 0 Slide bearing pin a· ssy I 

3 H P ~ = 1 I 0 0 V-Origln magnet bracket I 

4 A 9 0 5 2 0 3 0 Magnet (M-102,\-02\ I 

5 HP -4 3 2 8 9 2 V-Roller base (3) . I 

6 H P 4 3 2 9 5 0 Ro II er pIn a· ssr :\ 8 

1 A 9 I) 2 0 0 9 8 Ti.ming ~ell (300S5~12000.J 2 

8 H P 4 a 2 9 4 0 Timing belt rack 1.5\0 4 

9 HH 4 3 2 0 3 I Belt connecting plate ~n1 2 

I 0 H H 4 3 2 0 4 1 Be 1 t conn e c t l n g pI a t e ~o. 2 2 

11 A90!2127 E-Ring ~3 1 

12 HP 4 5016 0 Pantograph slop pin 1 

1 3 A 9 0 1 2 I 2 6 KB bush (KBB-0~06-0) 1 . 
~ 1 4 H P -l 5 0 1 7 0 Pantograph slop pin I 

1 5 H P ~ 3 2 58 0 V-Auxiliary roller fixing bracket 1 

I 6 H P -l B 2 2 9 0 V-Auxi I iary roller (23-2280) 1 

1 7 H P 4 3 2 56 0 V-Auxiliary roller adjusting collar 1 

1 8 H P 4 B 2 57 0 V-Auxiliary roller fixing base 1 

1 9 HH ~ 8 2 0 0 0 H-Guide front pulley bracket 2 

20 HH481991 Tirningpulleyshafl 2 

21 HH482110 Pulleyshaftboltcap 2 

2 2 H P -l 8 2 9 8 0 Pantograph driving pulley (Front) SSM : 2 

23 A9012052 E=Ring 910 2 

2 4 H P 4 8 2 9 1 0 V-Guide rai I <l=IOGO> 4 

2 5 KN 4 8 0 0 6 1 Rail base fell ()OOX38X6) 4 

2 6 HP48217G530 V-Guide rail base (slrok 530) 2 * 
2 7 K U 4 9 0 2 7 0 Plate nut (M3) 3 

2 8 IIP45112G530 V-Or.igin rail (V530l 1 * 
29 MT460240 RS-001 bracket (VI 2 

3 0 A 9 0 52 0 2 4 Switch (RS-001> 2 

3 1 A 9 0 52 0 3 1 Magnet proximity switch r~H-601:\) 1 

3 2 KN 4 50 3 0 0 Proximity switch CMH-601A) fixing bracket 1 

3 3 H B 4 S 0 0 1 0 V-Pulse motor coupling shaft tYS) 1 

3 4 HH -4 S 1 9 7 0 Pulse moter coupling shaft collar 2 

3 5 H H 4 S 2 0 1 0 H-Guide rear pulley bracket 2 

3 6 A 9 (I ! 1 0 6 3 Needle bearing (TU2016 2 

2 3 i H Pi 52 9 9 0 Pantograph dri\ing l'ullf'~ ·Rpar' S5\l 
------------------------~--+-----------------------1 

2 3 8 H H i 3 I 9 8 0 C 1 amp i ng o 19 
~--+------------+----------------------------------------~----~--------------------~ 

3 9 H B :3 ! 0 0 1 0 I Gear box · R ____ ..... ----· __ __ 1 ·,--·---------------

4 0 ~I B 3 ~ 0 0 ~Gear bnx co\·rr -· _____ ·--- ··~--·· -·--- _ 1 ... -1.. ·- _ 

·I I lliJi~5~ 3 I ~-p;j·s·,:· ~~~-~~~~~~~~!~''~- ___ --------------' )--------·--------t 
4 2 i H H i ' I 9 0 0 I Pu I sr. mo I er i\1' - r - I . -r--- ·-·--- ·-·---· ---.. . .. - ----·-----------·-·· ·-~------ ------ ..... ---·-------1 

: : I :: ~: ~: : ~ I :~~_;r~~;~::'~:~;~~-~ :u ---_ -----------------~~~~-~---~------.. ---___;~._---:-:~-:-~=~-------------1 
4 5 j lllex. socket bolt \1.? · ·. 

C IA.HO. IOIIA 



([j) Pant(YJraP, drive rrechan i 311 NCV-Di rect im) 
ITEM I L I s T No. 0 E S C A I P T I' 0 N R E M A 'R K 

~ 6 Hex. nut ~15 I 
Truss sc re\\" \13 x 6 

1----+-----·-----~------- ·-· --------·· ------------~------------~ 
~ 8 : llex. sor.kl't hoi I W> /22 l 

t-_......_ ________ 1----------0---- ---·--------.J---t------------1 
~ 9 ! Hex. socket bo II \I~/ l(l j 
r--+---------+-----------------------------------r---+---------------~ 

501 Cupnut ~ --------------·-1~--~-------------~ 
~_:j__·----------r'-'e_x_._s_oc __ k_e_l_b_u_tt_o_n_h_o __ lt ___ \l-_tx __ 6 ____________ ~1--r---------------~ 

5 2 I Hex. nut ~13 ' . 
5 3 Truss screw ~13 x 10 

5 ~ llex. socket bolt \1~ '" 15 

5 5 flex. socket bo I I \U X 18 

5 6 II ex. nul ~8 
---

5 7 II ex. bolt \U X 25 

5 8 Hex. boll ~~~X 40 

5 9 II ex. nut \14 
~ 6 0 Flush scre\'i M~ X 6 

6 1 Hex. socket set scrPw \15 X 8 

6 2 Jlex. socket bo It \15 X )8 

6 3 II ex. socket bolt \112 X -10 

6 4 flex. socket bo It \16 X 25 

6 5 flex. socket bot t \18 X 30 

6 6 Truss screw M8X 12 

6 i Truss screw M5 X 12 

6 8 A9011035 Bearing unit UCFL20~ 

6 9 Hex. socket bolt MIO X 30 

7 0 H B 1 3 0 0 2 0 Bridge fixing spacer T= 1 

j 1 H B 1 3 0 0 3 0 Bridge fixing spacer T=O. 5 

II ex. socke I bo It ~112 x ~0 

? 
~ 

I 
I . I 
I 

I 
j 
i 
I 
I 

- i 
! I 
: -·--,-.--------------------~f-------1 

--------· ·-·----~------------- .... -------0' -------t-! -+,--0-------J 
, __________ 0 _____ ~------------------- -------------~, --+,-----------------------~ 

I I I 
0-- ·------~---- ·-· ----- 0~- -· -_ ~-= _0 .. -~~--==========-__ -_: ~~~[-_·_-_·_·-_---_·-_-_·=~-~---------1 , ____________ ·----· i j ! 

·- -----------~· ---,----··------------
! i --· --------------·:~-------------------1 

- ------~-··-· ----.. !--, -----------~ --·. -·---

1 0 .. ______ ! ________ -----. oO 0---
1 

.. --·· -·· 
~ 

___ 0 _____ ------ ·-- ----·-··-----·- ·-----------·--·----· 

: I 

-23- < lA 110. IOOA 



< BEMRH-YS> ·~ Control system 

~-
D~ 

BEM~~=~~ 
MODEL ~~~XH-YS 



@ Control system <BEMRH-YS> 
ITEM! LIST No.· D E s c R I p T I 0 N o· rv 1 R E M A R K 

I EAYOliAl Automat controller 'BE~RJ • I -- ----
2 E B Y 0 0 ~ 5 0 -1410 CPU board 1 : ------

I 3 E B Y 0 u ~ 6 0 4420 Memory board 1 i -~-·-

4 EBY0 1)~70 4430 FDSP board 1 i 
5 E B Y 0 0 ~ 9 0 4450 Buzzer board 1 

6 I E B y 0 0 5 0 0 4460 Switch board 1 

7 E B Y 0 0 ~ 8 0 4440 8/8 .board 1 

8 H P 5 1 2 3 5 0 Controller rotarr base 1 
·---

9 H P 5 1 2 3 4 0 Controller stand rear coter 1 

1 0 H P 5 1 2 3 3 0 Controller rotary shaft 1 

1 1 H P 5 1 2 3 1 0 Controller stand 1 

1 2 HP512320 Controller stand fixing sla)· 1 

I 3 KC520020 Transformer cover set 1 
; 

4 II ex. socket bo It ~16 X 30 

! I 5 Hex. socket bo It ~18 X 20 

1 6 EAYOI8A3 Automat transformer 1P (8E~R' I 
-
I 

EAY01iA3 Automat transformer 3P <BE~R) 1 
i 
! 1 1 KC 53 0 2 3 0 Ber switch bracket < L) 4 

i 1 8 K F 5 3 0 1 5 0 Push button switch cap 2 
; 

I 1 9 KF53011 1 Push button switch ~S319 IRed) 1 i 
! . 
~ K F 5 3 0 1 2 0 Push button switch MS319 (Green~ 1 

! 2 0 KC 53 0 2 4 0 Bar switch bracket < S) 5 ; 

1 2 1 K F 5 3 0 1 6 0 Bar S\Vi tch 1 ,.. 

2 2 Knob nut M6 
·-

2 3 K F 5 3 0 1 1 0 Bar switch cap 2 r 2 4 \Vas her 6 

' 2 -I ~ EAY017A2 Automat driver ~BBIRJ 1 

! , 6 E B Y 0 0 5 7 0 4590 B/8 • L board 1 

I !. 1 EBY00540 4540 Pulse motor controller board 1 

2 8 E B Y 0 0 5 3 0 4530 Inverter board 1 

2 9 I E B y 0 0 5 5 0 4560 Power control board 1 : 
301EBY00520 4520 Solenoid board 1 I 
3 1 IEBY00510 4510 Inter face board 1 : 

3 2 j E B Y 0 0 5 6 0 4580 8/B • R board 1 i 
3 3 I I 

Pan tapping sere~ \1~ X 21) I 
3 4 ! Flush screw \IS :w. 20 : 

I 

3 5 . Truss scre\'i \l.t X 10 ! 
3 6 I llex. socket bolt "ith spring "a~her \15 X 12 ; 
3 i ! II ex. nut \18 

-
3 8 ; E B Y 0 0 6 3 0 Floppy disk dri\P F0-!137( I 

I 
~ 

! 

; 
I 

+== 
; 

L---------------------
I ·--·--------------

I. i 
~------ ----· - ---·--· .. -- ······- -

I I ---------r 
i i ! 

-25- I. It\ l\0. lOOt\ 



14 

I 

I 
12 

I 
i c 

·~6 

i 
t 

~ 
I 

© cant 1 ro system a 6 < BEMSH-.YS >-

30 

17 

25 

~ .. 
0 

8~ 
MODEL 8 §MRH-Ys 

8 MSH-YS 
EMXH-YS. 



Q_2; Cont ro I system <BEMSH-YS> 
1 TEM I . L 1 s r No. ; o E s c R 1 P T 1 o N I o· TY ; R E M A R '<' 

I I E:\YO 21:\ I! Automat r.l.lntroiiPr BE\ISII I 1: 
----1-----------+-------·-···- ----- ··- . ······- 0 0 -- -------·-- -- ; 

21 E8YO 0 0 9 0 Li030 O~'ufF bo.ud I I! 
3 I E B r 0 0 9·-;()· i imo-CP-Uboa~d--··· ··---- .. .. .. ------------l--1-_;._1 ------ ······-··---------

•--+---·---- ,.___. __________ . .. -------------f---'---------------1 

-----------------. ·-------1 

4 E8YO 0 9 .J 0 4920 Memory board :17-1000 \rt>•llrsJ 1 I 
---------------1--~----------------------~ 

1 I 5 

6 1 
~--;---------~--------------------------------r--+----------------------~ 

7 I 

8 

9 

1 0 E 8 Y 0 0 55 0 4560 Power control board 

I 1 K F 5 3 0 1 6 0 Ber switch 

1 2 K C 5 3 0 2 4 0 Ber S\Yi tch bracket ($) 5 

1 3 K F 53 0 1.1 1 Push' button switch ~15319 ;RedJ 

,...., K F 53 0 I 2 0 Push button switch YS319 -Green) 

) J 4 K C 3 0 2 3 0 Ber switch bracket :L) 4 

1 5 K F 5 3 0 1 5 0 Ber switch cap 2 

1 6 Flush tapping screw 4X2iJ 

1 7 K C 5 2 0 0 2 0 Transformer cover set 

1 8 flex. socket bolt \16 X 31) 

1 9 K F 5 3 0 1 7 0 Ber switch cap 

2 0 E BY 0 0 5 2 0 4520 Solenoid board 

2 1 E 8 Y 0 0 5 I 0 4510 Inter face board 

2 2 E B Y 0 0 5 6 0 4580 B/0 • R boa rtl 

2 3 E BY 0 0 6 3 0 floppy disk drive :fD·tl31C: 

2 4 E A Y 0 2 I A 2 Automat driver OISII' 

2 5 EA Y 0 21 A 3 Automat transformer 3P 'JISH' 

E A Y 0 2 2 A 3 Automat transformer IP ·~ISII· 

,---~~-------+----------------------------+--~~--------------; i ? ~ It ex. socke I bo It \16 x :20 
~- ~------~-------------------------------4-~~--------------~ 

~ , H P 5 1 2 3 7 0 Controller stand under con•r 2 

2 8 Truss tapping sere~ 3 X 20 

2 9 H P 51 2 3 2 0 Controller stand fi~ing sta~ 

3 0 II ex. socket bo It \18 X ~(1 

i 3 I H P 5 I 2 3 6 0 Controller stand 
.~~~------~--~-------------------------------------------4----7-----------------------; 
' I 
----~-------------~--------------------·-----------------------~--~----------------------~ i I ! 

-·---+-----------..0.!----------------·----- ·-------------+1--+-1------····· -----i 
··~[~---·= --,-· -~-~---. :~--- ·--.~ .. ~~---~~~~--~~~~~-~~-~·_··_:~=--~----~~ 
·f---.---------------_ .. _______________ .. . --- ------ I ; ------------f 

.-~-_:-__ -__ -_-_-_-___ -____ ~------'~---~~--:---···- --- .. ·--·---=~- ---1--t--~=---·-· ._ ... _____ 1 

----!------· -·----------··-·····-· ---···· ..... . 
I 

I 
---~------------------- --- ·---- ... 

I 
--- ·- ____________ j ___ :·-·- ----· -----------------4 

I i 

-27- I I ,\ I JtJ. IUIJ,\ 



: 

~--
2

@ Cotrol system <BEMXH~YS> 

r 
I 

14 

c 

BEMRH-YS 
.___ ___________________ MODEL BE M sH-y s 

-28- BEMXH-YS 

l) 'I 
I 



;jji Cotrol system <BEMXH-YS> 
TEM LIST Nn I D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

1 E A Y 0 2 3 A 1 Au lorna t con l ro II er 1 BF\1\4 · J 1 i 
-2-tJ-E_B_'l_' _0_0_9_3_0~-49_1_0_C_PU-b-oa_r_d_- ... ------------- ---- ~----.-:-----·--··-- ·---·-

3 I E BY 0 0 9 4 0 ! 4920 memorr board- ·-- -~~-- -·---,.-. --·-·-

-1 I H P S 1 2 3 2 0 j Controller stand fixing star 

·--· I 

1 

1 

5 i llex. socket bolt \13x20 .• . 
1 6 E BY 0 0 9 5 0 -1930 FD control board 

i i E B Y 0 0 5 7 0 4590 8/B • L board 1 
-3 E B Y 0 0 5 4 0 4540 Pulse moter controller board 1 

9 I E B y 0 0 5 3 0 4530 Inverter board 1 

0 I E B y 0 0 5 5 0 4560 Power control board 1 

1 K F 5 3 0 1 6 0 Bar switch 1 

2 KC 53 0 2 4 0 Bar switch bracket :S 5 
~----------~--------------------------------------+--~--------------------~ 
3 I K f 5 3 0 1 1 1 

---r-
1 K F 5 3 0 1 2 0 

Push button switch MS319 (Redl 

Push button switch MS319 (Green) 

1 

1 

Ber switch bracket (L) 4 

2 

7 1 I< C 5 2 0 0 2 0 Transformer co\'er set 1 
··-~· 

8 ' Hex. socke l bo 1t 6 x 30 

1 

1 

-·9 ! K F 5 3 0 I 7 0 Ber switch cap 
---~---------+---------------------------------;----r-----------~-------; 

0 I E BY 0 0 5 2 0 4520 Solenoid board 

1 
: 

-i!EB·Y 0 0 5 1 0 -1510 Inter face board 

Z I E B Y 0 0 5 6 0 4580 8/B • R board I 

_3 ! E BY 0 0 6 3 0 I Floppy disk drive (FD-1137(: 1 

-~_1!: BY 0 2 1 A 2 Automat driHr (~lXII: 1 

1 

1 

2 

-~ E :\ Y 0 2 1 t\ 3 ! Au to.rna t l ran sf or mer :3P ~1\111 
! E AY 0 2 2 A 3 I Automat transfbrmer 1P =~\II' 
I 

6 I 1 Hex. socket boll \16x20 
I 1 I H P 5 1 2 3 i 0 ! Controller stand under co\er 

s I Truss tapping screw 

9 I H p 5 1 2 3 6 0 Controller stand 1 

I _.__;_ _______ ...l..----------------------------+---1------------J 

.. ~.·---------~:r-----------------------------------~~--+----------------------, 
I 

-------------"t'i ------------------- -------------t---+-----------------1 
-·---~-··-·-------!i __________ . _______ - -- -------------ll--·t----------------· 

I 

···~-------------------------------- ---------------L--f------------··----.. ________ , _______ ! ____ , ____________ _ 
·_-_ -~---~-~~---_-_-_ ~--~~-~-------···--~-~~!~t~~~~~-

.. . .... ---·-. ··--- --·----1----- -·-··-------- ····-··- ---------
1 I 

--- ------ . . - ---- . - __ i ----.I ·------·----· 
I I 

I 

. ·------------------·---·---

------------~---·-- ·--------· .. --····· .. --- ···- --------·-------·- ··-·-~------------·---·-----
I I 

-··--- -------------·-·------------·--· -·· -·--- -- -------------!----i-----·----···----··---·-----1 

·-- ·------------·---- -----·. -· . ---- ---------· 

-29- ! IAliO.IOOA 



~-----------------@Option 

6 
\ 

,,: I 

BEMRH-YS 
L-.-._ __________________ MODEL BE M sH-y s 

- 30- BEMXH-YS 



(f~ 0 p t o n O*Cttange the LIST Na by machine) 

HM : L I ST Nil i D E s c R I p T I 0 N I Q' TYl R E ~I t\ R K 

__ l_j~-~ 2 ') 2 4 0 J Spool hoI tier complete SRH-lG-20 P=300' 1 I * 2 I< F 2 ~ i) 9 0 0 Thread guide ccramir 'Spool stantl' 
3 KF j 1 "' 2 8 0 !Arm spool 111 n '.J 

·----------
~ 

i HP 7 1 J 7 9 1 Spool holdP.r base 8 

5 KG2 ~ 1 (J 3 1 Second tension unit complf.'ll! i 
6 HPi 1 i 2 0 0 Fluorescent lamp set fLRP~l13T-I5:16LGl ! I * 
7 KGi 1 0 I 6 I I Fluorescent la!"p set 3 

8 Flush screw ~u x 12 i 
9 llex. socket set sere\\ M5x8 i 

I 0 Hex. socket set screw ~J6 X 8 i 
i I Hex. socket bo It \16 X 15 I 
: 2 Flush screw M5 X 6 I 
! 3 Hex. boll M8X20 .. 

:1 flex. nul M5 
-
I a I flex. socket bolt ~18 X ~5 ' -
1 6 KF 7 I () 3 9 0 Spool holder re It .. 8 X 34 X ? i) J 

! ; KC7 I 0 2 7 0 Plate stay 

! 8 KF7 1 0 4 I 0 Bobbin stand (5) 3 

KC7 1 0 4 I 0 Bobbin stand (7) 3 

; 

-

_l I 

I i 

I I ~ -
I I : 

- ... 
! i ! --I ._ .... ~------------ -·- ----- - ·--- --·----- ----------·- - -
1 
: -------- -
I : I 
I I 

-------~-------··-· ··-·-·---·~--. ------- ----- -- -----------~ -
I : . ; -· --· ... -- --· I -· ····- ··-· ..... - .... ··- ---·--·-t·· --- ···- ..... -· .............. -· .... ··-- ., 
i I 

,,_,L_ ----------- ·----- ------· ·-----·-- -------------------- ... --
' ; 

··- '--------------·-----·---- ---·------. ·------------·-------
! 

-·-·-·-"-·-------- ·-----·-- -- - ... ----- .... -·----- ----·--- ------·---------------·-·- ----
! 

·------------····· .... --· ----- ------ --·---------- -----·--·-
i I 

I 

- 31- I lA llO. IOOA 



I 

!; ' 
; ' 

l 

I 
~I 

I 
I 

! 
, I 

i . : 

i ., 

I . . 
I 

. I 

I 

----------}!}.Thread cutting mechanism I-

16 

9 

~· 
1s' .I 
29--i 

BEM·RH-YS 
~-----------------MODEL 8 E:MSH-YS 

-32- BEMXH-YS 

t) 



~ 

~Thread cutting mechanism 
ITEM LIST No. I D E S C A I P T I 0 N 

K ~ 2 7 1 52 I I Threa_d cutter knife bracket J-_...._ __ 
H P 2 7 2 55 0 I Thread cutter knife brack~l 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 0 

1 1 

1 2 

1 3 

1 4 

1 5 

1 6 

1 7 

1 8 

1 9 

K ~ 2 7 1 9 8 0 Lower knife dri\' ing le\Pr 

KN2 i 15 6 0 Knife le\·er 

K N 2 7 I 6 1 0 Upper knife plate 

KN271602 Upperknife 

KN270950 Lowerknife 

K N 2 7 1 6 2 0 Solenoid bracket 

H P 2 7 2 5 7 0 Solenoid bracket 

A 9 0 56 0 1 0 Rotary solenoid 14El25·33 { 3 x 8 x 9) 

K N 2 7 1 6 3 0 Solenoid lever 

K N 2 7 1 6 4 3 Upper thread hook 

KN 2 7 1 6 5 I Eccentric stopper 

KN 2 7 1 6 6 2 

K F 2 3 0 6 4 0 

K N 2 7 1 6 7 0 

H P 2 7 2 0 0 1 

Eccentric cover 

Lock connecting bar clamp 
Rotating hook bobbin case holder position bracket (for 
thread cutter knife) 
Throat plate CMP (for thread cutter knife) 

Hex. socket bo It ~16 X 15 

KN 2 7 1 2 2 0 Lower thread support slay (tpper) CMP 

KN 2 7 2 54 0 0-Ring {1,\PA) 

flex. socke l bo It \13 X 10 

Lower thread support star (Lower) CMP 

Round screw M 2. 5 x 3 

fixed knife 

Set screw (fixed knife 

Throat plate 

Weve washer (~W-5' 

llex. bo II M4 X 8 

Hex. socket bo It ~u ·<to 
Screw M4x8 

Hex. nut ~14 

Hex. socket bolt 

flex. socke I se 1 scrP\\ \16 ·.< 3•j 

1 for sma II bobbin 

I for middle bobbin 

2 

v 

I 

I 
I i 

~----------------~'-'e_x_._s_o_ck_e_t __ bo_l_t ____ ~'~-·-·_2~_~ -··-------------------~~----~~-----------------------i 
I j 

i ! 
~--------------l------------------·-·-·--------------~--__;;___ ________________ 1 

• j 

Round sere\\ ~13 ·.-: 6 

! 

1----------------~------------·-_ _._,. ___________________ .. ___ ; , __ _l _____________ t 
• i i 

I I ___________ ...___ _______________ - -· - -~-· ·- -·-- ---~--- ---·-- ---~· --· --------~- -···- ---·----
1 ii 
i 

-------!------~~----=~=.---~~--=----------------l--JI~.--___ -..:...---------f 
' : -----------...1--------------------· ---------~~-----.:..----------·----------~ 
! 

------------~·------ ·-····--·-·· ...... -· -- ---·· ---- -- ·- .. _ .. --· --~----------"·--·------1 



I 

j· ; 

t ! 
I ; 

. : 
. I 
I ! 
: i 

I' 
I 
I 

I 
! 
; 
! 

. ' 
l 

r@ Thread cutting d · r 've mechanism II 

MODEL~~~~~=~~ 
-34- BEMXH-YS 



~Thread cutting drive mechanism ll 
ITEM ! L I s T No. I ------------------~--~--------------------~ D E S C R I P T I 0 N O'TY R E M A R K 

I l flush screw M-1 x 8 
---+1------------,----------------·--------------------------~----i~-----------------------~ 

2 1 K C 2 i 1 4 4 0 Drive seruic~ corer 1 

3
1
KC330180 1 Collar ¢10 1 

-------------~--------------- -------------------t----t----------------1 
llex. socket set scrl'\\' \l:i ·• 6 

--- ---------------~----~------------1 
5 I Hex. nul ~16 

6 ! Truss screw ~13x6 

i Hex, socket bolt M6 x 12 

8 K N 2 7 1 7 1 2 Motor bracket. cover 

9 K N 2 7 1 0 9 0 Motor I ever 

1 0 K N 2 7 1 7 8 1 Drive lever 
! 

1 1 ! K N 2 7 I 7 ·s 0 Motor lever turret shaft 

1 2 j K N 2 7 2 3 5 0 Para II e I pin 

1 3 j Hex. socket boll M4 x 10 

I", 1 4 t\ 9 0 5 2 0 0 5 Micro swi lch (V-01Gl2255'> 

} KN 2 7 1 7 3 1 Drive cam 

1 6 I Pan screw ~15 x 65 

1 ; Hex. socke l bo It M6 x 55 

1 8 Hex. socke l bo II M5 x 8 

1 g llex. nul M5 

2 0 I H P 2 7 1 7 0 0 Moler bracket 1 

2 1 Truss screw M3 x 15 

2 2 Nut (C) 

2 31 HH 3 3 0 7 6 0 Hex •. connecting bar 

2 ~ KN 2 7 1 1 2 0 Motor spacer 

2 5! KC 3 3 0 4 1 0 lock connecting rod (2MI 2 

ltex. socket bolt M3 x 20 

2 7 A 9 0 6 5 0 2 8 Reversible moter (R~-FiAl2PEAA) (7RUD30) 

2 8 Hex. nut MS 

KN 2 7 1 8 0 0 Drive lever collar 

A 9 0 1 2 0 0 2 Uniball joint (N~IB PR-6> 

I 

~- ! 

I -----
I i -T ! ! ---- ----
! I 
I ------ -· --
: ! 

I 
! 
I ------ ------------r--
1 ------------, ----------·-- ... ---------·-------~,---11---------------1 

-----~---. ..::::. __________________ -- ~----- -- .. -..... ---------------1---1-----------------1 
i 

- -· .. ------------------·---· 
I I ·-- . ---- ..... -·-·------- .. ---~--t------.. ---- ----

I ' --·-t-----·-----· .. l..-. -~--- --------·- - ·-

i -·------ .......... ------------- ----
! 

. - ~- -- .. - ____ _..._ ----------- --·r--------···--·-· --·--·---------·-- ~----

• -----4----------- !--------- --------- -- _______________ : ____ .,,_! ------- ------------------------· 
I 
l i i 

-35-
--( lt\)10. lOOA 



i I 

l 
! 

i 
I 
i I 
l I 

: I 
• ! 

i I 
I : 
; I 

i 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~thread cutting mechanism ~ 

10 
\ 

23 

22 ~Th 19 ~ 

11 3 20 1 

12 

BEMRH-YS 
L~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-MDDEL8EMSH-YS 

- 36- B EMXH-YS 



r 

QW Thread cutting mechanism ill (N=Needle Q' ty) 

ITEM LIST No. 0 E s c R I p T I 0 N ! 0' TY R ,E M A R K 

1 Truss scre\Y M3 X6 I 
I 

2 Hex. socket bo It ~~X 12 

3 Hex. nut M4 
--

4 llex. nut M3 

5 llex. socket set screw ~14 X 8 

6 Truss screw ~14 X 16 

7 Screw (SM9/64 40l 

8 Hex. socket bo It ~14 X 10 

9 flush screw M·l X 8 

1 0 A 9 0 5 6 0 1 8 Rotary solenoid (4ER67.5-34X 8 x 9) 1 

1 1 K L 2 1 0 0 8 1 Thread support base 1 

I 2 Hex. socket bo It \JJ X 6 

I 3 K L 2 7 0 1 5 0 Eccentric cover 2. 

1 4 KL270140 Eccentric stopper 2 

I 5 K L 2 7 0 1 0 1 Thread support hook 1 

1 6 K L 2 7 0 1 3 0 lever connecting pin 2 

1 7 K L 2 7 0 I 2 0 Connecting plate 1 

1 8 KL270110 Thread support solenoid lever 1 

1 9 K L 2 7 0 2 6 0 Switch stay 1 
,.. 

2 0 A 9 0 5 2 0 2 8 Proximity switch fRS-603) 1 

2 1 KL270091 Thread support hook guide 1 

2 2 Truss scre\Y M3X 10 ; 

2 3 K C 2 7 0 7 6 1 Thread support apron Uf a' ssy (5) 1 

KG 2 7 0 7 6 0 Thread support apron UG a' ssy (7) 1 

2 4 KG 2 7 0 2 8 3 Thread support apron (5) 1 

K C 2 7 0 2 8 2 Thread support apron li) 1 

2 5 K F 2 3 0 5 8 0 Take up lever ceramic N X I 

2 6 KG 2 7 0 3 1 0 Thread support sha r t Nx1 

2 7 K C 2 7 0 3 0 1 Thread support clamp NX1 

2 8 KC 2 7 0 2 7 1 Supprort spring Nx1 

2 9 KC 2 7 0 2 9 2 Thread support block NXl 

3 0 KL270000 Fixing base I 
' 

3 1 K L 2 7 0 0 2 0 Thread support s I i der : I 

3 2 K L 2 7 0 0 I 0 Slide base . i I i 
I 

3 3 K L 2 i 0 0 3 0 ~Driving plate . I i 

3 4 A 9 0 I 2 0 5 6 I E- Ring i 
4 

3 5 K L 2 i 0 0 4 0 j luer rotary sha_~_t I I 

3 6 K L 2 i 0 0 5 0 ! Solenoid le\·er i 1 

3 7. K L 2 i (l 0 6 0 :lever connecting plat'! 1 
i 
i 

-- ; Thread sup,,or t I Hrr spring 1 : 3 8 I K c 2 7 0 ~ 0 0 . ~------ ____ .!-.- ...... ________ . _____ __.• ______ __!__._ 

3 9 I K L 2 i 0 0 ; 0 Solenoid star 1 I 
I 

4 0 K C 1. i 0 I 0 1·. Sol.enoid pin l 
-

4 1 :\ 9 0 5 6 0 I 3 · Keep solenoid I.TDS-1\t(:SI. 1 t ·--. -----·---------r-
~ 2 I 1\ L 2 i (l ~ I 0 Thread hook disk rotar~ shaft I 

--------------
~ 3 I I .-\ 9 o 1 3 o ~ 5 lave washer <W~-5 I 

I lA )1 0. 100:\ 



ITEM I L I s T No. 

~ ~ I K L 2 j 0 4 3 0 

~5!KL270~20 
I 

1~ Thread 'CUtting mechanism m. 
0 E S C R I P T I 0 N 

Thread ~Qok disk fixing stay 

Thread hook disk driving pin 

Rotary shaft fixing sta} 

l o· TY I 
(N=Needle o•ty) 

R E M A A K 

~ 6 I K c 2 j 0 4 ~ 0 
t-----------t--------·-----------------t---+------------1 
~7~KL270400 Thread hook d!~k C~r 

~ 8 I 
I 

T r us s s c r e 11 \13 :~ i 

~ 9 I Truss scren \1:3 x 4 I 
5 0 K L 2 7 0 4 5 0 Hook guide plate ! 

l--+---·----f---__._-----------·-------------+-.---+-----------1 
5 1 llex. nut \13 ! 

5 2 II ex. socket bo It ~'3 x 8 

I 
~---~-------1~-------------------------------~r--~-----------------l 

I 
l---:---------f-------------------------------~---J·L----------------1 

i 
! 
l , ___ ...;.._ ________ -t-------------·- - ---· _____________ __j ______________ , 

I l----------t--------·------------·-----------1----------------t 
~----------·--r----- -----···-···· ---· ---­ -----··--------!--------------t 

·----------L·-·----- ------------·-- .. ------·· ·--------------· --···----------·--..:..------------· 
--------- -- !.---····-····---·· . - ·-- ·-·· ------------ -· -----·····-·-··--·---.....--------------

. -- ----- -~~:-~~~ -~-- ~--~-:--~ - __ _: . 

. .... ·-·-·---·· ----·· ......... :. ---r ---------··---------• 
I 

- ·---··----- ·----------------------_L__------------1 

----]--··--·. . ---- ---·-·· - .... ····-···---- ·-····· ·----- -----··-· -- --:-------

-37- c IA)lO. lOOA . 



r,-1]) Under thread . cut sense . rJum mecha . 
1 n1sm 

~ 

10 

-38-

MODEL ~~MMRH-YS 
B SH-YS 

EMXH-YS 



QV Under thr~ad cut ·sensorium mechanism 
I TEM I L I s T No. 0 E S C R I P T I 0 N 

1 KG 2 4 1 0 3 1 Upper tension unit complete 

2 K N 5 4 0 6 4 0 P. C board BAP-302-7 (7) 

K N 54 0 6 3 0 P.C board BAP-302-5 (5J 

3 I K N 5 4 0 7 1 0 Sensor cable 2 

4 K N 5 4 0 54 0 lower thread sensorium box t7) 

K N 5 4 0 5 3 0 lower thread sensorium box {5) 

5 KN 54 0 52 0 lowe~ thread sensorium sensor disk 

6 KN 54 0 51 0 Tensfon wheel nut M2 

7 KN540610 Wheelshaflmetal 

8 K N 5 4 0 5 0 0 Tens i on whee 1 s h a rt a· s s )" 

9 KN540590 Threadguidepin 

1 0 K B 2 4 0 0 8 1 Tension base (i) 

KB 2 4 0 0 9 1 Tension base (5J 

1 1 H P 2 4 1 3 8 1 Tension ear~h plate (7) 

H P 2 4 1 3 7 1 Tension earth plate l5) 

1 2 H P 2 4 1 3 9 0 Tension earth cable 

13 KN540720 Switchcable3 

1 4 K N 5 4 0 6 5 0 P. C board BAP-303 

1 5 KN 54 0 58 I Te~sion base (7) 

KN 54 0 57 1 Tension base (5} 

1 6 H P 2 4 1 I 6 0 Upper thread sensorium pin 

I 7 H P 2 4 1 4 50 Thread guid fait fixing plate (5) 

1 8 H P 2 4 1 1 7 0 first thread guide (5) 

1 9 H P 2 4 1 1 5 0 Base (wi lh screw) 

2 0 K N 5 4 0 7 6 0 Dial type tension uni l complete 

1 a· TY 
I 

1sx1 

! 1 

NXI 

Nx1 

Nx1 

NX1 

NX2 

NXI 

NX1 

NXI 

2 1 H B 2 4 0 2 6 0 Second thread guide plate (i) 1 

H B 2 4 0 2 7 0 Second thread guide plate (5) 1 

2 2 H P 2 4 1 4 8 0 Thread g u i de r e 1 t ( 7 J 1 

(N=Needle) 

R E M A R K 

t~ HP24 1470 Thread guide~r_e_lt~t5_'--~~~~~~~~~~~~t~-1-~~~~~~~~~~~-l 
2 3 K N 5 4 0 6 2 0 P. C board Bt\P-301 1 

2 4 K N 5 4 0 7 5 0 Thread cut cable 1 

25 KN540730 Jampcable4 2 

26 KN540700 Cable1 2 

2 7 H P 7 I 0 7 9 1 I Spoo 1 hoI der base 1 

2 8 K N 5 4 0 7 8 0 I Tension base label I 1 

291KN540600 looard fixing nut 8 

3 0 I H P 54 I 0 i 0 l Spool holder fi_x_ing spacer I 
---------~-~------+--·-r-----~~~~~~~-; 

3 1 i K :.'\ 5 4 0 8 I l ~ P. C bo:tr•~_B:~P-'3_L~~~---·· ··-· . ---------·-·--------+·-!-.1----·:_·-·------~~~-
3 ·2 ! 1\ ~ 5 ·I 0 8 i .. ;.l··· ·j;~~\-e-;--b-~x ~5;;: l ~ , I I 
J-~~~~----·---------·---· -·-·----~--------''-----1---------~~--

! 
I ............ --------·-----· 
I 

.. -·-----------·-~--~ _ .... : ___________ ~~--1 
I I 

Truss sc re\\ \13 x 5 ; , 
t-~...,...---~~---·- .. -· ·-------- .. ------------· . --------------~---t-------~~-----1 

Truss scrtl\\ \l-1 x 6 
1-~...;.__-~~----·------------·----··---------------~--+------~---~~-t 

Sri screw \U .-. 6 J---:--------·--·------------.-- ___ .. ___________________ _!_ __ --------~-~-··-

3 3 L-
I 

3 ·I ! 
3 5 

I 

' I 

3 6 
i 
I 

3 i 
I 

i 

3 8 I 
I 

Pan serf'\\' \1·1··~ 3 
1--~------·--· .. _ .. , .. __ ,_ .... - ...... 

llt•X. IIU I \1~ , __ ...;.___~~---------------·--·- ----·--- ----- .. 

Tapping pai1 ~crt>\\ 3. 5 ·• R 

t.IAHO. lO•l:\ . 



QI· Under thread cut sensorium mechanism 
ITEM! 

I 
L I ST Na 0 E s c R I p T I 0 N I o· tv R E M A R K 

3 9 1 Truss screw \13 x .t I 
I 

.. 0 I llex. socket boll ~12 X 3 I 
! 

.. 1 I flex. nut ~12. 6 ! ,.. ---·-- -
i -.. 2 

I Truss scre\f \n '-'< 8 I I 

.. 3!HB54 0 0 2 0 Under thread liming sensor bracket . i 1 ! 

.. 4 I HP54 0 8 6 0 Under thread sensorium plate fixing base I 1 

.. 5 jHP54 0 8 5 0 Under thread sensorium plate fixing bracket i I 

.. 6 ! KN540670 E2E-X5E2 I I I 
I 

I .. ; H P 54 0 8 4 0 Under thread sensorium plate I 1 

4 8 If ex. socket bolt I 
I 

.. 9 Truss screw M3 x 1-1 I 
! 

5 0 I II ex. socket boll ! 
5 1 llex. set screw M5x 8 

!""-' 5 2· llex bo It M8X20 I 
5 3 II ex socket bolt M8X50 

I 
I 
I 

I 
1 

.......... I 
( I 

I 
I 

: 

I 

' I 

I 
I I 

i l 

: 
I I 

I 
I i .. 

i I _j --------- -·· I 

I I 

·j-·-----------·------- I 

---r--·-- --------- . I 
·-·--· ·---· -0 M •• oo•-o-•• 0 . - ---·--· ·-·· ··----------·-· ----------- .. ·-- r--· -----------

: + : ---··· 
: I ----·-

f-·-- ---·-1----------------------·- ------' -+---
-------·----------!----···--····----···--- -------- r-

j ' 
-39- • IA>lO. IOOA 



. ,, 
:, 
~ 

~ 
;. 
t· 
~. 

~ 

i 

~ 
j 

-.; ., .. 
~ 

N D E ·X 

L I S T ~o. P A G E \o. I T E ~1 L I S T No. ! P A G E No. I T E M 
r-------------~----~------~:~-------------~-----1------~ 

1 A II 8 2 0 2 ·1 0 5 3 0 ·1 5 G 3 i ~ ; :\ 9 0 I ·J I 9 0 9 2 0 
t----------+------~--------·;___ _____ , ______ ~----i-----1 

I B H B 2 0 2 ~ 0 5 3 0 4 5 G . 3 i 1 7 ;: :\ 9 0 I 2 2 1 3 ; 3 5 
,_1_E_H_8_2 __ 0_2_~_0_5_3_0_J-II---:---3--~~--2--6-~!-.. \ g 0 I __ 2_2_1--9--t--l--2-l-t--2-6 _ _. 

1 F M 2 o 2 .• o 5_3_o_4_5_G_-i,--~ -,---~· --·a-!IA-9-ol_2_2 __ 9 1 ! o 1 3 
I 1. --- ------~~----- -- ··------- ---·----- -- --1-------·--

1 j p 2 0 2 ·• 0 

1KHB2024053045G 

1SHB20240530J 

A9010001 

A9010017 

A9010100 

A9010101 

A9010102 

A9011021 

A9011021 

A9011022 

A90 11023 

A9011035 

A9011035 

A9o 11040 

A9011063 

A9011063 

A9011111 

A9011152 

A9012001 

A9012002 

A 9 0 1 2 0 0 2 

A 9 0 1 2 0 0 3 

A9012005 

A9012051 

A9012052 

A9012052 

A9012053 

A90 12055 

A9012056 

A 9 o 1 2 o· 6 8 

A9012126 

A9012126 

A9012126 

A9012127 

A9012127 

/\9012127 

A 9 0 1 2 I 't 3 

A9012103 

A9012164 

A 9 0 1 2 1 6 6 

1 3 1 1 ·i ;\ 9 U 1 :3 U -1 5 i ~3 3 2 G 

I 3 I 1 A 9 0 l 3 0 .4 5 3 7 4 3 

3 7 1 A 9 0 I ~ 0 2 2 5 5 

1 5 8 i A 9 0 I ·I 0 5 l 9 6 7 

7 1 5 ~ A 9 0 2 0 0 9 8 2 1 6 
5 1 8 I A 9 0 2 u 0 9 8 2 3 7 
5 l 7 ~ A 9 0 2 0 1 3 1 1 3 1 8 
5 l 9 A 9 0 2 0 2 0 3 1 3 1 0 

7 2 4 A 9 0 5 2 0 0 5 3 5 1 4 
9 2 2 A 9 0 5 2 0 2 4 2 1 3 1 

9 2 3 I A 9 0 5 2 0 2 4 2 3 3 0 
' 9 2 1 A 9 0 5 2 0 2 8 3 7 2 0 

1 3 3 0 A 9 0 5 2 0 3 0 2 1 3 0 

2 3 68 !A9052030 23 .4 

1 3 2 6 ! A 9 0 5 2 0 3 1 2 1 3 4 
2 1 1 8 A 9 0 5 2 0 3 1 ? 3 3 1 

2 3 3 6 A 9 0 5 6 0 1 0 3 3 9 
5 15 A9050011 15 31 

7 2 3 A 9 0 5 6 0 1 3 3 7 4 1 

1 5 2 4 A 9 0 5 6 0 1 8 3 7 1 0 

1 5 3 0 ~ A 9 0 5 6 0 2 0 9 5 6 

35 30 A9065028 35· 27 

9 6 4 E A Y 0 1 7 A 1 2 5 1 
9 64 IEAY017A2 25 25 

9 53 EAY017A3 25 16 

2 1 2 4 E A Y 0 1 8 A 3 2 5 l. 6 
23 23 EAY021Al 27 1 

9 75 !EAY021A2 27 24 

1 5 3 4 E A Y 0 2 1 A 3 2 7 2 5 
37 34 EAY021A3 29 25 

13 22 EAY022A3 27 25 
1 

1 9 1 1. E A Y 0 2 2 A 3 2 9 2 5 

21 40 !EAY023A1 29 1 

23 13 EBY00180 15 4 

1 9 I 3 ~ E B Y 0 0 4 5 0 2 5. 2 
p 

21 36 ''EBY00460 25 3 

23 11 EBYU0470 25 4 
t----1-----lt --------------···· .. --.......... _ -- ______ , _______ , 

I 5 3 8 E B Y 0 0 ·I 8 0 2 5 7 

i 1 6 E B Y 0 0 4 9 0 2 5 5 

9 9 EBY00500 25 6 

1 G 3 8 I E B Y o o 5 1 o 2 7 2 1 
-40-



.I 
j 
! . 

" ,i 
!' 

L I S T No. 

E B Y 0 0 5 I 0 

E B Y 0 0 5 1 0 

E 8 Y 0 0 5 2 0 

E B Y 0 0 5 2 0 

E B Y 0 0 5 2 0 

E B Y 0 0 5 3 0 

E B Y 0 0 5 3. 0 

E B Y 0 0 5 3 0 

E B Y 0 0 5 4 0 

E B Y 0 0 5 4 0 

E B Y 0 0 5 4 0 

E 8 Y 0 0 5 5 0 

E B Y 0 0 5 5 0 

E B Y 0 0 5 5 0 

E 8 Y 0 0 5 6 0 

E B Y 0 0 5 6 0 

E B Y 0 0 5 6 0 

E 8 Y 0 0 5 7 0 

E 8 Y 0 0 5 7 0 

E B y 0 0 5 7 0 I 

E B Y 0 0 6 3 0 ! 

E B Y 0 0 6 3 0 ' 

E 8 Y 0 0 6 3 0 : 

E B y 0 0 8 0 0 I 
E B Y 0 0 9 3 0 j 

E B Y 0 0 9 4 o I 
E B Y 0 0 9 4 0 ' 

E B Y 0 0 9 5 0 t 

E B Y 0 0 9 5 0 1 

E B Y 0 0 9 7 0 ; 

E B Y 0 0 9 8 0 · 

PAGE XO. 

2 5 

2 9 

2 7 
2 5 

2 9 

2 7 
2 5 

2 9 
2 7 

2 5 

2 9 

2 7 

2 5 
2 9 
2 7 

2 5 

2 9 

2 1 

2 5 

2 9 

2 .7 

2 5 

2 9 

1 1 

2 9 
2 7 

2 9 

2 7 

2 9 

2 1 

2 7 

E B Y 0 0 9 9 0 2 7 

E B Y 0 2 l A 2 2 9 
H B 1 3 0 0 1 0 4 5 I 3 
HB130020: 13 

N D E x.·. 
I T E M I L I S T No. P A G E No. I T E M 

I 

3 1 H B 2 3 0 0 6·1 7 9 

2 1 H B 2 3 0 0 7 0 7 8 
2 0 H B 2 3 0 0 8 0 7 1 

3 0 H B 2 3 0 0 9 0 7 1 8 

2 0 H B 2 3 0 I 0 0 1 1 

9 HB230110 7 5 

2 8 H B 2 3 0 1 2 0 7 2 1 

9 ll 13 2 3 0 1 3 0 7 2 9 

8 H B 2 3 0 1 4 0 9 2 4 
2 1 H B 2 3 0 1 5 0 1 2 5 

8 H B 2 3 0 1 6 0 7 3 4 
----~-----+------~ 

1 0 H B 2 3 0 1 6 0 9 1 0 
2 9 II B 2 3 0 l 7 0 9 2 5 
1 0 H B 2 3 0 1 8 0 9 4 3 
2 2 H B 2 3 0 1 9 0 9 4 6 

3 2 H B 2 3 0 2 0 0 9 1 2 

22 HB230210 9 ,.. 13 

7 H B 2 3 0 2 2 0 9 4 

2 6 H B 2 3 0 2 3 1 9 1 1 

7 H B 2 3 0 2 4 0 9 3 

2 3 H B 2 3 0 2 5 0 9 8 

3 8 H B 2 3 0 2 6 0 9 1 

2 3 H B 2 3 0 2 1 0 9 2 

1 2 H B 2 3 0 2 8 0 9 7 

2 HB230290 '7 22 

4 H B 2 3 0 3 0 0 1 2 8 

3 H B 2 3 0 3 1 0 7 3 0 

5 H B 2 3 0 3 2 0 1 2 

6 H B 2 3 0 3 3 0 7 3 
3 H B 2 3 0 3 4 0 7 1 2 
6 H 8 2 3 0 3 5 0 9 5 

2 H B 2 3 0 3 6 0 9 6 
~-----11-----·--------1----+-----t 

2 4 H B 2 3 0 3 7 1 9 1 4 

3 4 H 8 2 3 0 3 8 1 9 1 7 

3 5 H 8 2 3 0 3 9 0 9 1 8 

H B 1 3 0 0 2 0 2 3 7 0 ~ H B 2 3 0 4 0 1 9 1 9 
HB130030 13 I 35 lHB230414 9 15 

H B 1 3 0 0 3 0 2 3 I 7 I !i II ._8_2 _3_0_:1 _2_0-+-__ 9 ------f--1 _6 __ t 
H B 2 1 0 0 l 0 7 I I 7 ~ II B 2 3 0 ·I 3 1 9 4 1 

·-------------+--~-----t 

.H 8 2 2 0 0 I 0 5 •-· 8 ~~ .H B_2_:_3 __ o ___ ·l_:l_i_t-__ 9 --t--'1_1_-t 
H s· 2 3 0 U l I 7 ~ I 3 r II B 2 :J 0 4 5 0 9 6 0 

H 8 2 3 o _o 2 -~ 7 l __ 1 _ _:!_:.:.-.~--~-~- ~. -~ _o_._, __ 6 _o-+-__ 9_1---_5 _8 __ 
1 

H I3 2 3 0 U 3 0 7 i 1 ·I '. __ !.!_~ __ 2_J_O __ ·I_7_0-f___;___9_+-_5_9_-t 
II B 2 3 0 0 ·I 0 7 i I n II B 2 :3 0 -1 8 1 7 2 6 

-HB2 3 o-oTr;-·--~·--~--~-o·---T- iT-82·-3-o·-_, -9-~-+---.-; ~---9---i 
-41-

t) 



N D E X 

L I S T No. PAGE ~o. I TE~t LIST No. PAGE No. ITEM 
H 8 ·2 3 0 5 l 0 9 2 9 H B 3 1 0 1 6 0 1 3 2 9 
H B 2 3 0 5 2 1 g I 2 8 H B 3 I 0 1 7 0 1 3 1 3 
HB23053I 9 I 27 

t---H-B_2_3_o_s_4 -o-~--9·--r3_o __ _ H B 3 I 0 1 8 0 3 2 9 

H B 3 1 0 1 9 0 1 3 

H B 2 3 0 5 5 0 9 4 0 H B 3 1 0 2 0 0 1 3 2 
H B 2 3 0 5 9 0 9 6 8 H B 3 1 0 2 1 0 1 3 3 
H B 2 4 0 0 1 0 . 9 5 7 H B 3 1 0 2 2 0 1 3 2 7 
H B 2 4 0 0 2 0 9 6 1 H B 3 I 0 2 3 0 2 3 4 4 
H B 2 4 0 0 3 0 9 6 2 H B 3 2 0 0 3 0 5 1 6 
H B 2 4 0 0 4 0 9 6 6 H B 3 2 0 0 5 0 5 1 6 
H B 2 4 0 0 5 0 9 6 5 H B 3 3 0 0 I 0 I 5 1 3 

H B 2 4 0 0 6 0 9 -1 8 H B 3 3 0 0 2 0 I 5 5 

H B 2 4 0 0 7 0 9 J 2 H B ·3 3 0 0 3 0 1 '5 2 1 

liB240080 9 5 0 IIB330040 15 2 2 
H B 2 4 0 0 9 0 9 4 9 H B 3 3 0 0 5 0 1 5 3 6 
HB240110 9 5 I H B 3 3 0 0 6 0 1 5 3 2 
H B 2 4 0 1 5 1 7 2 1 H B 3 3 0 0 7 0 1 5 1 g 

H B 2 4 0 1 6 I 7 3 2 H B 3 3 0 0 8 0 1 5 3 3 

HB240171 7 3 3 H B 3 3 0 0 9 0 1 5· 1 8 

H B 2 4 0 1 8 0 7 2 0 H B 3 3 0 1 0 1 1 5 3 7 

H B 2 4 0 2 0 0 1 I 1 7 HB330110 f5 9 

H B 2 4 0 2 1 0 1 1 1 8 HB330120: 15 2 0 

H B 2 4 0 2 2 0 l l I 9 H B 3 3 0 l 3 0 l 5 7 

H B 2 4 0 2 3 0 1 1 2 l H B 3 3 0 1 4 a 1 5 ,..1 

H B 2 4 0 2 4 0 l 1 2 2 H B 3 3 0 1 5 0 1 5 1 7 

H B 2 4 0 2 5 0 1 1 2 3 H B 3 3 0 1 7 0 1 5 6 

H B 2 4 0 2 6 0 1 1 l I H B 3 3 0 1 9 0 1 5 1 6 

H B 2 4 0 2 7 0 1 1 II l-18330200 1 5 1 5 

H B 2 4 0 2 8 0 7 3 3 H B 3 3 0 2 1 1 1 5 1 1 

H B 2 4 0 2 9 0 7 2 0 H B 3 3 0 2 2 1 1 5 1 0 

H B 2 4 0 3 0 0 1 1 1 3 H B 4 8 0 0 1 0 2 3 3 3 · 

H B 3 1 0 0 1 0 2 3 3 9 H B 5 4 0 0 2 0 3 9 4 3 
HB310020 13 11 HH140260 3 10 

H B 3 1 0 0 3 0 2 3 ~ 0 H H 1 4 0 9 4 0 3 3 6 

HB310040 13 12 HH220570 5 13 

H B 3 I 0 0 5 0 1 3 I 6 H H 3 2 0 5 5 0 1 3 3 1 

HB31 0060, 13 28 HI-1330670 15 41 
1--------+----:--·-----•---------+------il----t 

HB310070 I 13 15 IHI-1330760 35 23 

1_H~B-~3_1_0_0_8_0~~-1 __ 3_~! ___ 2 __ 1 __ ~:~ _H_~_I_3_3 __ 0_7_7_0_~ __ 1_5 __ +-__ 2_7 __ ~ 
II B 3 I 0 I 0 0 I :3 i I !J 1' II II 3 3 0 8 1 0 I 5 1 4 

._H_B_3_I_0_1_1_0~-1-3-~1 -~---~---~~ H H 4 8 1 9 0 -0--4--2-1--+---I-2--1 

~-------~.-----~--~:--1 -----------~~---+------~ 
H 8 3 1 0 I 2 0 1 3 = 2 ~ ! H H 4 8 l 9 0 0 1· 2 3 4 2 II 
H B 3 1 0 1 3 0 i 1 3 2 5 il ll H 4 8 1 9 1 1 I 2 1 I 3 

~------------------~---~! I 
I-1 B 3 1 0 I :1 0 1 3 __._: -...,..-:3 __ 3 -----!!l;r--H_I_-1 _4_8 _1 _9_1 _I _ ___.._ __ 2 _3__ 4 3 
H B 3101 50! 1 3 i ~ :3 !! HH 4 8 I 9:31 21 I 1 

-42-



I 

I 
! 
I 
I 
I 
I 

! 
~ 

: ,~. 

, 

. N D E X 

L I S T ~0. I 
! PAGE No. I TE~f L I S T No. 

H P 4 5 1 1 2 G 5 3"0 i 2 3 2 8 H P 5 1 2 3 2 0 I 

H P 4 6 0 1 2 1 I 1 9 9 H P 5 1 2 3 2 0 

H;p 4 6 0 1 6 0 
! 

I 1 9 1 2 H P 5 1 2 3 2 0 

H P 4 6 0 1 6 0 2 1 3 7 H P 5 1 2 3 3 0 

H P 4 6 0 1 6 0 2 3 1 2 H P 5 1 2 3 4 0 
H p 4 6 0 1 7 0 1 9 1 0 H P 5 1 2 3 5 0 

H p 4 6 0 1 7 0 2 1 3 8 H P 5 I 2 3 6 0 

H p 4 6 0 1 i 0 2 3 1 .t H P 5 1 2 3 6 0 

H P 4 8 0 1 2 0 1 i 7 H P 5 I 2 3 7 0 

H P 4 8 2 1 7 G 5 3 0 2 3 2 6 H P 5 1 2 3 7 0 

H P 4 8 2 2 1 G 5 3 0 1 7 6 H P 5 4 0 8 4 0 

H P 4 8 2 2 5 0 2 1 3 9 H P 5 4 0 8 5 0 

H P 4 8 2 2 6 0 2 1 4 3 H P 5 4 0 8 6 0 

H P 4 8 2 2 i 0 2 1 4 l H P 5 4 1 0 7 0 

H.P 4 8 2 2 8 0 2 1 4 4 H P 7 1 0 7 9 1 

H P 4' 8 2 2 9 0 2 3 1 6 H P 7 I 0 7 9 1 

H P 4 8 2 5 6 0 2 3 l -. H P 7 1 1 2 0 0 I 

H P 4 8 2 5 7 0 2 3 l 8 H P S 1 2 3 2 0 

H P 4 8 2 5 8 0 2 3 1 5 H P 1 ·4 0 1 0 0 8 5 

H P 4 8 2 5 9 0 2 1 4 2 H U 3 1 5 2 9 0 

H P 4 8 2 8 1 A 6 0 1 9 8 K B 2 4 0 0 6 0 

H P 4 8 2 8 2 G 4 5 1 0 5 K B 2 4 0 0 7 0 

H P 4 8 2 8 i l 2 1 2 K B 2 4 0 0 8 1 

H P 4 8 2 8 8 1 1 9 1 K B 2 4 0 0 9 1 

H P 4 8 2 8 0 2 2 3 5 K I3 2 4 0 1 0 0 

II P 4 8 2 9 0 G .J 5 1 7 5 K B 2 4 0 2 6 0 

H P 4 8 2 9 1 0 1 9 6 K B 2 4 0 2 i 0 

H P 4 8 2 9 1 0 I 2 1 2 2 K C 1 4 0 1 2 1 

H P 4 8 2 9 1 0 I 2 3 2 4 K C 2 7 0 1 0 1 I 
H P 4 8 2 9 2 0 1 9 7 K C 2 7 0 2 7 1 

H P 4 8 2 9 4 0 2 l 9 K C 2 7 0 2 8 2 

H P 4 8 2 9 .J 0 2 3 i 8 KC 2 7 0 2 9 2 
I 

H P 4 8 2 9 5 0 1 9 I 4 K C 2 7 0 3 0 1 

H P 4 8 2 9 5 0 2 1 i 5 
I 

K C 2 7 0 4 0 0 

H P 4 8 2 9 5 
I 

2 3 I 6 K C 2 7 0 7 6 1 0 I 
I : 

H P 4 8 2 9 8 0 ! 2 I I 2 5 K C 2 7 0 9 6 0 ! I 

H P 4 8 2 9 8 0 2 3 2 2 ~ K C 2 i 0 9 i 0 

H P 4 8 2 0 9 0 ; ·J 1 1 i li K C 2 i 0 0 8 0 
-

~ - n I' c H .B.- 4 8 2 9 9 0 2 3 • I 1: \ 2 7 1 4 4 0 
··---------·J' ·--

H P ·I 8 3 1 1 I ·J :3 : I il K C 3 0 2 3 0 
------·-~r-- -

i • ·11 P 4 8 3 1 3 G ~ 5 ·7 I I l! K C 3 2 0 8 2 0 

H P ·I 8 3 :] i 0 1 --~--·· : ... -- ·---:~_j K C _ 
;] 3 u I i 0 I 

H p .J 8 3 ;1 I 0 '} :3 2 1: K C 3 :~ 0 I H 0 ! :o 

------- ·---·--·- ----·----~1------·-· 
H P -1 8 3 ;J n I 2 I :3 K C :3 3 () 2 8 0 

-·-------· --·-·- .... - ---·· ·---,,----------
H P 5 I 2 3 I 0 : ') 5 I I ~ K C 3 3 0 3 I 0 3 0 0 i 

-44-

PAGE No. ITEM 

3 2 2 

2 7 2 9 

2 5 1 2 

2 5 1 0 

2 5 9 

2 5 8 

2 7 3 I 

2 9 2 9 

2 7 2 7 

2 9 2 7 
3 9 4 7 
,3 9 4 5. 

3 9 4 4 

3 9 3 0 

3 1 4 . 
3 9 2 7 
3 1 6 

2 0 4 

3 1 8 

1 3 9 

1 1 1 6 

1 1 1 6 

3 9 1 0 

3 9 1 0 

1 1 1 5 

3 9 2 1 

3 9 2 1 

3 2 3 

3 7 4 0 

3 7 2 8 

3 7 2 4 

3 7 2 9 

3 7 2 7 

3 7 3 8 

3 7 2 3 

3 3 2 3 

3 3 3 

3 3 ,.2 4 

3 5 2 

2 i l 4 

I 3 3 2 

I 5 3 

3 5 I 3 
I 

I ~-, -r- 2 
-----1-----

9 I 6 3 



N D E X 

L ( s T No. I p A G E i\o. l I T E ~I ,. L I s T No. p A G e No. ,. . I T EM 

KC330310300 15 23 IKF530150 27 15 

K C 3 3 0-4 1 0 9 l 54 K F 53 0 1 50 2 5 1 8 

r-K_C _____ 3 _____ 3 __ 0_4 __ 2 _____ o_l~. __ l_5 __ ~i ___ l __ 2 __ ~.L!S~~--5 __ 3 __ U __ l_5 __ o~ __ 2_9 __ ~! ______ I _____ s ___ 
1 

t-K_C_3 _____ 3 __ 0_4_l_0-+-1 _l_J __ __;.I ___ 2 __ 6 __ ~L!~. F ~ 3 0 I 6 0 2 7 I 1 1 
K C 3 3 0 4 1 0 3 5 ! 2 5 ~ K F 5 3 0 1 6 0 2 5 2 1 
K C 5 2 0 0 2 0 2 7 ! l 7 ~ K F 5 3 0 l 6 0 2 9 1 1 

K c 5 2 0 0 2 0 2 5 I 1 3 K F 5 3 0 I 7 0 2 7 1 9 

K c 5 2 0 ~ 2 0 2 9 I 1 7 K F J 3 0 l 7 0 2 5 2 3 
----~-----+------~ 

KC530230 25 J 17 KF530170 29 19 

K C 5 3 0 ? 3 0 2 9 I 1 4 K F 7 1 o 2 8 o 3 1 3 
K C 5 3 0 2 4 0 2 7 ! 1 2 K F 7 l 0 3 9 0 3 1 1 6 

KC530240 25! 20 KF710410 31 18 

K c 5 3 0 2 4 0 2 9 I 1 2 K F 7 3 0 7 9 0 l 7 1 
r--------------+------~------~~---

KC 7 1 0 2 7 0 3 1 I 1 7 KG 2 3 0 0 2 0 9 3 1 

K C 7 l 0 4 1 0 3 1 1 1 8 K G 2 ;I 1 0 2 0 l l 5 

K F 2 2 0 3 0 2 5 6 K G 2 ~ 1 0 3 1 3 1 5 
KF220410 5 7 KG2~1031 39· 1 

K F 2 2 0 4 2 1 5 7 K G 2 5 0 0 l 0 1 1 2 0 
·-------~------+------~ 

K F 2 2 0 4 4 0 5 l 6 K G 2 7 0 2 8 3 3 7 2 4 
K F 2 2 0 5 1 0 5 1 4 ·K G 2 7 0 3 1 0 3 7 2 6 
KF220780 5 I 8 KG270760 37 23 

K F 2 3 0 2 1 0 9 3 8 K G 7 l 0 1 6 1 3 1 7 
r--------------~----~--------1~-------------~-----+------~ 

K F 2 3 0 2 3 0 9 3 4 K L 2 2 0 I 4 0 5 1 2 
K 'F 2 3 0 2 .4 0 9 3 5 K L 2 3 0 2 8 0 9 4 4 

K F 2 3 0 2 5 0 9 3 6 K L 2 7 0 0 0 0 3 7 3 0 

K F 2 3 0 5 0 0 7 6 K L 2 7 0 0 1 0 3 7 3 2 
K F 2 3 0 5 8 0 7 3 1 K L 2 7 0 0 2 0 3 7 3 1 
K F 2 3 0 5 8 0 3 7 2 5 K L 2 7 0 0 3 0 3 7 3 3 

~-------------+-------·~------~~-------
KF230630 15 35 KL270040 37 35 

K F 2 3 0 6 4 0 9 4 7 K L 2 7 0 0 5 0 3 7 3 6 
K F 2 3 0 6 4 0 3 3 1 4 K L 2 7 0 0 6 0 3 7 3 7. 

K F 2 3 0 6 6 1 9 I '4 5 K L 2 7 0 0 7 0 3 7 3 9 
K F 2 3 0 6 7 0 9 J 4 2 K L 2 7 0 0 8 I 3 7 1 1 

K F 2 3 0 9 l 0 9 ! 3 9 K L 2 7 0 0 9 1 3 7 2 1 
I 

K F 2 3 0 9 2 0 9 j 3 2 K L 2 7 0 I 0 1 3 7 1 5 

t--K_F _2_3_0 _9 __ 3_0 -t-____ n _ _....i ____ :J_3 __ -1.L.!S._!_· 2 7 0 I 1 0 3 7 1 8 
K F 2 4 0 9 0 0 3 I 2 it K L _2 7 0 l 2 0 3 7 1 7 

1--K--F-2~5-0_9 __ 0 __ 0-+-J --5--~i: --. ..,-;:, --;t_~----~~---.!-~ 2 7 0 l 3 0 3 7 1 6 

KF330381 1 9: 5J j!KL 9 70140 37 14 
I--K--F_5 __ 3_0 -~---1-1 ~-.7---~ __;_ ___ 1-:3-___.-:t. ~ -~- -~_2_~-- _1 -5-~---t--==3-... -, -__ ~.i_--I-3--1 

I< r !1 3 o 1 1 1 !_~_5 ___ _.~------~----~----L·'' L_~~--!~-~ no 31 t 1 o 
K F 5 3 2 I I 1 I ·? u 1 :3 L~--~-- ~__2__-0 ·I 0 0 i 3 7 i 4 7 

K F J a o 1 2 o i . .., ; ~ 1 a L.-!.'-~-- 2 -; n -t 1 o L_· _3_7 --+-t __ 4_2 __ 
1 

~K_F_5_3_0_l -2-0~~--:) ;) I 9 ;; 1\ I ·) 1 0 -1 ? u 3 7 I ·I 5 

K F 5 3 o 1 2 o ! ') ~ ,---~~f--i~ -~~- ~--70Ti-o I ~---N-.;......-t_4 __ , 
-45-



tJ D E X 

L I S T 
K L 2 

No. PAGE ~o. ! I TE~U'.__L_I_S_T __ N_o._-t-P_A_G_E_No_. -+--I_T_E_M__. 

7 o ~ 4 o ! 3 1 1 _·_I _6_ II-K_N_5_·1_o_6 _o_o-t_3_9_-t-_2_9_-.~ 
K L 2 7 0 4 5 0 ! 3 I 5 0 ~ K N 5 4 0 6 1 0 3 9 7 

. I 
K N 2 3 I 3 5 0 9 : 2 (i lj K N 5 ·I 0 6 2 0 3 9 2 3 

1-------~-------i·--·---- --·· -1~----------t-----i-----f 
K N 2 3 l 7 0 0 I 9 ' 3 I K N 5 4 0 6 3 0 3 9 2 

K N 2 7 0 9 5 0 ! 3 3 ! 7 1 K N 5 4 0 6 4 0 3 9 2 

K N 2 7 1190 I 33! 2I KN540650 39 14 

K N 2 7 1 2 2 0 3 3 J I 8 K N 5 4 0 6 7 0 3 9 4· 6 
~-----------~r----~. -----·~·-------------+-----+-------~ 

K N 2 7 1 5 2 1 3 3 I K N 5 4 0 7 0 0 3 9 2 6 
K N 2 7 1 5 6 0 , 3 3 4 K N 5 4 0 7 1 0 3 9 3 
K N 2 7 1 6 0 2 

K N 2 7 1 6 1 0 I 

K N 2 7 1 6 2 0 

K N 2 7 1 6 3 0 I 
K N 2 7 1 6 4 3 

K N 2 7 1 6 5 1 I 
K N 2 7 1 6 6 2 ! 
K N 2 7 1 6 7 0 I 

K N 2 7 1 7 I 2 

K N 2 7 1 7 2 0 

K N 2 7 1 7 3 1 

K N 2 7 1 7 5 0 

K N 2 7 1 7 8 1 

K N 2 7 1 8 0 0 

3 3 6 K N 5 4 0 7 2 0 3 9 1 3 

33 I 5 KN540730 39 25 

33 I 8 KN540750 39 24 
I 

33 1 10 KN540760 89 20 

3 3 l l K N 5 4 0 7 8 0 3 9 2 8 
33 i 12 KN540811 39 31 

33 I 13 KN540820 39 32 ! 

3 3 I I 5 K u 2 ·I 1 4 0 0 1 1 '1 4 

35 I 8 KU460270 21 4 

3 o ' 2 4 K U 4 6 0 2 7 0 2 3 2 7 ! 

35 ~ 15 MT460240 21 23 I 

3 5 ! 1 1 M T 4 G 0 2 4 0 2 3 2 9 

3 5 l 0 Vv \V 1 4 0 0 7 0 3 2 

3 0 2 9 

KN271980 33 l 2 

KN271990 35 i 9 

KN272350 35' 12 

KN272540 33 I 19 

K N 3 1 0 0 0 0 1 3 I 4 

K N 3 1 0 0 1 0 1 3 l 5 
K N· 3 1 0 2 2 0 1 3 I 8 

KN313670 13 I 6 I 
KN315llOI 13 7 ! 
K N 4 5 o 3 o o I 2 1 a " I ___ ____;i,__ __ -t-----i 
K N ~ 5 0 3 0 0 ! 2 ;J 'J ') ! I 
·-------~! --------·-~ 1---·----~---+.-------t 

K N 4 8 0 0 6 l • 2 l 1 5 l,ir-: --------+i ___ -+-----i 
. 0 6 I ? I) :;-;-;. . K N ~ 8 0 I .. •J - ;} ;I I 

K !\ 5 I I 0 2 0 i-----~1!: ,---+,----1 
·----------------····. --- ·---~--··-----~~----···· ----· ----- _______ : _________ l----1 

K i\ 5 -1 0 a 0 0 3 !l H : ; l 1----:--------·-----·------ . . . --·-. -· ___ .. -------·--· ----· ------------~~---· --·--+,-----1 

i< !\ 5 4 0 ~---~----~----~--~? --- ..... -~ . -- ~: ... _ ------· .. --- ···- .... --~ ---- _____ L_ _______ , 
_!S_~~~~-- a .. _, ·- (_~ -----~~--- _c_J - :! ...... ;_ -.. . .. .... -. -----··· ----· -. _________ j ____ _ 

K !\ J -1 0 o ;J 0 :J n ·I J--------------- .. --·· . ____________ "'] ________ __ 
K i\ o ~ o ;) -1 o :J n -1 .. - ......... ···----- ... •· ·-- ·-· - ------------------~----1 ·---------------- ------·--· 
K !\ 5 -1 0 a I I :J H 1 ;) ' ... ---- -··-----·-------------·--·---------~----· ~---------·-------

:J n K !\ 5 ~ 0 5 R I ------ ---·- ----·--· ·-·-·--- ... -- ·-- ______ ...;. ______ 1 ·-------·---··-------·- ·---
K !\ J .J o => n n 3 n 

-46-




